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I.
Introduction:  The Framework for Antitrust

Antitrust law is about private and commercial restraints of trade that obstruct the marketplace and competition process.

a. Concerned with consumer welfare

b. Harm to competitors that doesn’t harm consumers is not an antitrust violation

A.
Relevant Statutory Provisions

1.
The Sherman Act (1890)

Section 1.  Every contract, combination in the form of trust or otherwise, or conspiracy, in restraint of trade or commerce among the several states, or with foreign nations, is declared to be illegal.  Every person who shall make any contract or engage in any combination or conspiracy hereby declared illegal shall be deemed guilty of a felony, and, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by fine not exceeding one million dollars if a corporation, or, if any other person, one hundred thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding three years, or by both said punishments, in the discretion of the court.

a. Criminal penalties possible.

b. Private parties can rely on these judgments to get damages.  Though still have to prove that anticompetitive behavior hurt them in a specific way.

Section 2.  Every person who shall monopolize, or attempt to monopolize, or combine or conspire with any other person or persons, to monopolize any part of the trade or commerce among the several states, or with foreign nations, shall be deemed guilty of a felony, and, on conviction thereof, shall be punished by fine not exceeding one million dollars if a corporation, or, if any other person, one hundred thousand dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding three years, or by both said punishments, in the discretion of the court.

a. Sherman Act cases are generally civil, unless price fixing which is criminal.

2.
The Clayton Act (1914)

Section 3.  It shall be unlawful for any person engaged in commerce, in the course of such commerce, to lease or make a sale or contract for sale of goods, wares, merchandise, machinery, supplies, or other commodities, whether patented or unpatented, for use, consumption, or resale within the United States or any Territory thereof or the District of Columbia or any insular possession or other place under the jurisdiction of the United States, or fix a price charged therefor, or discount from, or rebate upon, such price, on the condition, agreement, or understanding that the lessee or purchaser thereof shall not use or deal in the goods, wares, merchandise, machinery, supplies, or other commodities of a competitor or competitors of the lessor or seller, where the effect of such lease, sale, or contract for sale or such condition, agreement, or understanding may be to substantially lessen competition or tend to create a monopoly in any line of commerce.

a.
Prohibits certain exclusive dealing and tying contracts.

b. Usually conflated with Section 1 of Sherman Act.

Section 4.  (a) Except as provided in subsection (b) of this section, any person who shall be injured in his business or property by reason of anything forbidden in the antitrust laws may sue therefor in any district court of the United States in the district in which the defendant resides or is found or has an agent, without respect to the amount in controversy, and shall recover threefold the damages by him sustained, and the cost of suit, including a reasonable attorney’s fee. …

Section 7.  No person engaged in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce shall acquire, directly or indirectly, the whole or any part of the stock or other share capital and no person subject to the jurisdiction of the FTC shall acquire the whole or any part of the assets of another person engaged also in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce, where in any section of the country, the effect of such acquisition may be substantially to lessen competition, or to tend to create a monopoly.

No person shall acquire, directly or indirectly, the whole or any part of the stock or other share capital and no person subject to the jurisdiction of the FTC shall acquire the whole or any part of the assets of one or more persons engage in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce in any section of the country, the effect of such acquisition, of such stocks or assets, or of the use of such stock by the voting or granting of proxies or otherwise, may be substantially to lessen competition, or to tend to create a monopoly.

This section shall not apply to persons purchasing such stock solely for investment and not using the same by voting or otherwise to bring about, or in attempting to bring about, the substantial lessening of competition.  Nor shall anything in this section prevent a corporation engaged in commerce or in any activity affecting commerce from causing the formation of subsidiary corporations for the actual carrying on of their immediate lawful business, or the natural and legitimate branches and extensions thereof, or from owning and holding all or a part of the stock of such subsidiary corporations, when the effect of such formation is not to substantially lessen competition.

Nor shall anything herein contained be construed to prohibit any common carrier subject to the laws to regulate commerce from aiding in the construction of branches or short lines so located as to become feeders to the main line of the company so aiding in such construction or from acquiring or owning all or any part of the stock of such branch lines, nor to prevent any such common carrier from acquiring and owning all or any part of the stock of a branch or short line constructed by an independent company where there is no substantial competition between the company owning the branch line so constructed and the company owning the main line acquiring the property or an interest therein, nor to prevent such common carrier from extending any of its lines through the medium of the acquisition of stock or otherwise of any other common carrier where there is no substantial competition between the company extending its lines and the company whose stock property, or an interest therein is so acquired.

a. Merger provision prohibits anticompetitive mergers.

b. These actions may also be brought under Sections 1 and 2 of the Sherman Act.

3.
The Federal Trade Commission Act (1914)

Section 5.  (a)(1) Unfair methods of competition in or affecting commerce, and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce, are declared unlawful.

(2) The Commission is empowered and directed to prevent persons, partnerships, or corporations, except banks, savings and loan institutions described in section [18(f)(3) of this Act], common carriers subject to the Act to regulate commerce, air carriers and foreign air carriers subject to the Federal Aviation Act of 1958, and persons, partnerships, or corporations insofar as they are subject to the Packers and Stockyards Act, 1921, as amended, except as provided in section 406(b) of said Act, from using unfair methods of competition in or affecting commerce and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in or affecting commerce.

(3) This subsection shall not apply to unfair methods of competition involving commerce with foreign nations (other than import commerce) unless –

(A) such methods of competition have a direct, substantial, and reasonably foreseeable effect –

(i) on commerce which is not commerce with foreign nations, or on import commerce with foreign nations; or

(ii) on expert commerce with foreign nations, of a person engaged in such commerce in the United States; and

(B) such effect gives rise to a claim under the provisions of this subsection, other than this paragraph.

If this subsection applies to such methods of competition only because of the operation of subparagraph (A)(ii), this subsection shall apply to such conduct only for injury to export business in the United States.

a. The FTC has no power to enforce the Sherman Act.

b. Can get only injunctions, no fines or criminal remedies.

c. Private parties may not use FTC judgments in litigation.




4.
The Robinson-Patman Act

Section 2.  (a) It shall be unlawful for any person engaged in commerce, in the course of such commerce, either directly or indirectly, to discriminate in price between different purchasers of commodities of like grade and quality, where either or any of the purchases involved in such discrimination are in commerce, where such commodities are sold for use, consumption or resale within the United States…and where the effect of such discrimination may be substantially to lessen competition or tend to create a monopoly in any line of commerce, or to injure, destroy, or prevent competition with any person who either grants or knowingly receives the benefit of such discrimination, or with customers of either of them:  Provided, That nothing herein contained shall prevent differentials which make only due allowance for differences in the cost of manufacture, sale, or delivery resulting from the differing methods or quantities in which such commodities are to such purchasers sold or delivered:  Provided, however, That the Federal Trade Commission may, after due investigation and hearing to all interested parties, fix and establish quantity limits, and revise the same as it finds necessary….  And provided further, That nothing herein contained shall prevent persons engaged in selling goods, wares, or merchandise in commerce from selecting their own customers in bona fide transactions and not in restraint of trade….

a. RP cases may coincide with monopolization violations under Section 2 if have predatory pricing.

b. Hard to prove for Ps because once show discrimination still have to prove it was illegal.  If it doesn’t hurt consumers, no antitrust harm.

5. National Cooperative Research Act of 1984: allows for analysis of R&D joint ventures under the rule of reason to encourage innovation.

B.
Enforcement of Federal Antitrust Laws

1. US Department of Justice: can sue criminally.  Enforces the Sherman and Clayton Acts.  Only sues under Sherman Act’s criminal provisions for hard core violations like price fixing.  Typically sues for civil injunctions.

2. Federal Trade Commission: can enjoin actions.  Enforces Clayton and Robinson-Patman Acts, but not the Sherman Act.  Under the FTC Act prohibits and polices unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices.

3. State Attorney Generals: can enforce state antitrust laws which overlap with federal laws.  They may also sue under provisions of federal law that allow suits on behalf of state residents.  The latter actions are private actions.

4. Private Parties: Must prove antitrust injury, injured by reason of something that the antitrust laws are designed to prevent.

a. Illinois Brick Rule: Under federal law, only direct purchasers have standing to sue for price fixing.  State laws continue to allow indirect purchasers to sue.

b. Class Actions: most are brought as private actions.  Allows for aggregation of small claims that otherwise would not have been brought.

II.
Early Sherman Act § 1 Cases – The Cartels

A. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n (1897): held price fixing agreement among railroads was in violation of Section 1 of the Sherman Act as a contract in restraint of trade since its central purpose was to restrain trade.  Legislative solution provided by the ICC.

1. Peckham refuses to import the common law understanding of reasonableness.  Finds that congress intended for this type of agreement to be unlawful, so it should be.  Doesn’t believe courts should be making these types of determinations, prefer to leave it in the per se category.  

2. White objected because feared that the freedom to contract was being undermined, though he never undercuts the illegality of price fixing.  Feared a single rule would chill business.  Believed free trade was necessary to have a competitive society.

B. Addyston Pipe & Steel (1899): held an agreement between members of ass’n of pipe and steel producers to allow lowest bidder among them to stand per se illegal in restraint of trade.  They argued that they did not control the market, only 30% share, were subject to competition, and that prices set by their group were reasonable.  Judge Taft didn’t buy it.  Noted that the group was getting a super competitive price for their steel because they could charge up to the point where the next competitive producer outside of the group had to ship into the market at high freight cost.  Since more evil than good can result from cartel pricing behavior, should be per se illegal.

1. Taft on Naked v. Ancillary Restraints: if a restraint of trade is not ancillary to a legitimate main purpose and its central and sole object is to avoid competition, it is a “naked” restraint of trade.  “[I]f the restraint exceeds the necessity presented by the main purpose of the contract, it is void for two reasons:  First, because it oppresses the covenantor, without any corresponding benefit to the covenantee; and, second, because it tends to a monopoly.” (at 47).

2. Taft on Per se v. Rule of Reason in Cartel Price Fixing Cases: “It is true that there are some cases in which the courts, mistaking, as we conceive, the proper limits of the relaxation of the rules for determining the unreasonableness of restraints of trade, have set sail on a sea of doubt, and have assumed the power to say, in respect to contracts which have no other purpose and no other consideration on either side than the mutual restraint of the parties, how much restraint of competition is in the public interest, and how much is not.  The manifest danger in the administration of justice according to so shifting, vague, and indeterminate a standard would seem to be a strong reason against adopting it.” (at 47).

C. Joint Traffic Ass’n (1898): further testing of court on reasonableness of price restraints with same conclusion as above, reinforcing per se rule against price fixing.

D. Standard Oil (1911): Rockefeller made deals with RRs that provided deep discounts for himself and his partners and required the RRs to increase competitor’s costs to kick back additional profits.  Ended up facilitating the formation of RR cartels.  This allowed Standard Oil to ship oil to its refineries and process more efficiently.  Realized that refineries were the bottleneck and sought to leverage this to stifle competition.  Justices vote unanimously that this is the type of illegal behavior the Sherman Act was enacted to prevent, but for different reasons.

1. White (majority): preferred a rule of reason approach because believed that not every restraint of trade was illegal per se, only if restraint was unreasonable.  This case put into question idea that price fixing was illegal per se, later rectified.  Factors to consider in determining reasonableness include intent, purpose, and effect.  Not illegal in itself to achieve a monopoly.  The Sherman Act prohibits acts that may lead to a monopoly or have bad intent, but otherwise goal is for competitors to be able to compete freely.

2. Harlan (concurring): believed White’s theories were contrary to the purpose of the Sherman Act.  Feared the practical effect of a broad rule of reason would be to wipe out the per se prohibition against naked restraints.

E.
How to identify a cartel in the absence of a concrete agreement?

1. Why did the company engage in what appears to be cartel price raising behavior?

a. Make a better product for consumers?

b. Block competitors from the market?

c. Cartelize?

d. Joint Venture?

2. What type of cartel behavior might you observe?

a. Fixing the “right” price: determine profit maximizing price for cartel members.  Are the members at this price?  Have they excluded low cost firms?

b. Publish profit-maximizing price to members.

c. Police to detect cheaters.

d. Punish cheaters.

3. Note: coordinated action without an agreement is not illegal.  But if the dominant effect will have output limitations likely to have an illegal agreement.

4. Merger concerns: want to prevent oligopoly which could lead to increased market power.

a. Section 2.1 of the 1992 Horizontal Merger Guidelines:  Lessening of Competition Through Coordinated Interaction.  A merger may diminish competition by enabling the firms selling in the relevant market more likely, more successfully, or more completely to engage in coordinated interaction that harms consumers.  Coordinated interaction is comprised of actions by a group of firms that are profitable for each of them only as a result of the accommodating reactions of the others.  This behavior includes tacit or express collusion, and may or may not be lawful in and of itself.

b. If analyzing cartel behavior, don’t have to define the market since per se illegal.

III.
Antitrust Economics

A. Central concern of antitrust law is with a particular type of market failure, the failure of competition.  Goals of competition law:

1. Bring price down to cost

2. Efficiency

3. Disperse resources

4. Limit private power

5. Provide ease of access to markets

6. Remove market impediments so that the market can work efficiently

B. Pre-1980 Enforcement: concerned with protecting small companies and ensuring access to markets.  To this end, sought to prevent concentration producing mergers.  Believed that concentration would lead to poor performance.

C. 1980: shift to viewing the competition policy from the consumer perspective.  Antitrust should let business do what it wants and should never intervene unless an actor was lessening output or unnecessarily raising prices.

D. Post-1980 Chicago School: Believed that efficiency was the paramount purpose of antitrust laws.  The best deal for consumer is not necessarily the cheapest, consumers may choose higher quality or higher priced configurations.  Government should only intervene when actors are reducing welfare.

1. Welfare triangle:
Demand
Price

Quantity

2. As price increases, people will demand less.  The exercise of market power is about creating scarcity, as price goes up, output goes down

3. Profit maximizing price: firm charges a price above its cost, fewer people demand it but it still makes money.  Actually gets more by lowering output.

4. Consumer v. Producer surplus: If consumers buy a product above its cost, this becomes producer profit.  Fewer resources enter the market.  The consumer surplus that would have entered the market, now doesn’t come in.  Results in a misallocation of resources.  Wealth being transferred from consumers to producers.

5. Premises of the Chicago School:

a. The purpose of antitrust is to foster efficiency.

b. Primarily concerned when abuse of market power results in output limitations.

c. Markets work well.

E. Post-1990 Post Chicago School: accept Chicago School premise that output limitations are a primary concern, but don’t agree that markets always work well.  

1. Output can be limited in more ways than recognized by the Chicago School.   More sympathetic to consumers. 

2. Further, there may be harms outside of consumer welfare and output limitations that antitrust should be concerned about – may impose costs on rivals.

IV. Sherman Act § 2:  Monopolization and Attempts

A. Analysis

1. Must begin by defining the market

a. Start with the smallest credible hypothesis (snapshot)

b. Test it out with alternatives that are reasonably interchangeable.

(1) Demand side: ask where will buyer turn if seller raises price of its product above cost, as measured by cross-elasticity.

(2) Supply side: ask what existing/new sellers will start to supply seller’s customers if existing seller should raise price of its product above cost.

(3) Look to current competitors and potential suppliers (waiting in the wings), which may come from supply substitutability, geographic diversion, and new entry (provided information is available and barriers are low – market is contestable).

2. Does company have monopoly power in the chosen market?

a. Need to prove that D has a monopoly share of the market, the exact amount may depend on elasticity pricing.  Generally at least 2/3 of the market is required, though has gone down as low as 50%.

b. Avoid the “Cellophane Fallacy” (Posner) by factoring in pricing information as available, want to know if charging at or above cost, or at super competitive levels.  There is room for discretion in applying the law:

(1) Some judges may require monopoly pricing to find a violation. If highly profitable, may infer monopoly power.

(2) Others may find it sufficient if innovation is blocked or the market is otherwise harmed though there is no monopoly pricing.

c. Are there high or stable barriers to entry?  Not enough that firm has high share if there are low barriers to entry.  (See Microsoft)

3. Was monopoly willfully acquired or maintained through anticompetitive acts?

a. In modern cases, 99% of time D not held to have violated the statute unless it has acted anticompetitively.

(1) In almost all cases where find a violation, D’s activity doesn’t make sense in terms of consumer value.  Ask the following questions:

(a) Is D using power, position rather than merit to block the path of less well-situated competitors?

(b) Is D using power to exploit a buyer or seller?

(c) Does D have such control over access to the process of competition itself that it can and does set arbitrary rules about who can participate and who is excluded?

(2) Anticompetitive activities include: raising rivals cost, acts that clearly do not benefit consumers, only to put roadblocks on competitors.

(3) Is harm to the market sufficient? 

(a) May be for government: in MS case, gov’t arguing that MS has reduced innovation and thereby harmed the market.

(b)
But private actions require more: must show harm to consumer who was a direct purchaser in terms of higher prices.

(c)
But if government case affirmed: private persons can rely on it if they were directly harmed and have standing.

(4) Law does not protect competitors: but sometimes competitors interests will be directly reflective of consumer interests.  For example, Netscape can sue MS, but will only win if market and consumers are harmed.

b. Very few cases that don’t require some sort of anticompetitive conduct:

(1) Structural monopoly: as in AT&T could still be illegal, though no bad acts if the natural effect of the structure was anticompetitive.  But even in this case had lots of anticompetitive acts.

(2) Essential facility: may get duties must fulfill, a structural problem.

(3) Merger to monopoly: not conduct, but a transaction that results in monopolization.

4. Did D have the requisite intent to monopolize?

a. Doesn’t require bad intent, D just has to know the consequence of its acts.  (See Hand in Alcoa).  

b. General intent enough for a violation.  But very few cases where general intent alone will suffice, still have to have anticompetitive acts, which can be found in activity that benefits the market.

5. Attempts to monopolize – Plaintiff must prove

a. D has specific intent to harm competition by proving D sought to destroy or hurt competition.  Like raising rivals cost.

b. That D used anticompetitive conduct to achieve this unlawful purpose.

c. That the offending acts created a dangerous probability of success of the attempt to monopolize.  

d. Proof requires that D already have considerable market power or en route to monopoly.  Cases brought where D has not yet reached greater than 2/3 share of market.

6. Note that difference between proof in § 1 and § 2 cases is that § 1 doesn’t require monopolistic acts or practices, just an agreement.

B. The offense, markets, remedies  

1. Alcoa (1945)

a. Did Alcoa have monopoly power?

(1) As defined by Hand: Alcoa had 90% of US sales of aluminum if don’t include secondary market and what it sold to itself.  Found this was enough to infer monopoly power, 64% share would have been questionable, and 33% would have been doubtful.  Even though Alcoa didn’t make monopoly profits found that the fact that they were a monopoly was bad by itself.  

(2) As defined today: in addition to looking at market share want to know if Alcoa had the power to raise price above cost for a significant time and keep it there.  Defining the market is instrumental to this analysis

(a) Alcoa made only a 10% profit, this is not a monopoly price, not the supercompetitive price.

(b) Today more burden on Ps to prove monopoly power in fact.  If market is well-defined, can draw good inference from high market share if there are no significant barriers to entry.  But now D can come forward to rebut that it didn’t have the power to raise price, and could have been overcome in the marketplace.

b. Did Alcoa monopolize?

(1) As defined by Hand: Not everyone who has achieved monopoly will have monopolized, if they are an accidental monopoly it may have been thrust upon them.  But Alcoa’s success was no accident it actively worked to satisfy market demand.  Not distinguishing harm to consumers from harm to competitors.  Under Hand’s theory low bar to prove monopolization.

(a) Hand at 120: “A single producer may be the survivor out of a group of active competitors, merely by virtue of his superior skill, foresight and industry.  In such cases a strong argument can be made that, although, the result may expose the public to the evils of monopoly, the Act does not mean to condemn the resultant of those very forces which it is its prime object to foster…. The successful competitor, having been urged to compete, must not be turned upon when he wins.”

(b) Hand at 121: “It insists that it never excluded competitors; but we can think of no more effective exclusion than progressively to embrace each new opportunity as it opened, and to face every newcomer with new capacity already geared into a great organization, having the advantage of experience, trade connections and the elite of personnel.”

(c) Believes monopoly distorts allocation of resources, leads to wastefulness and is therefore bad in itself and should be stopped by the law.

(d) Finds no specific intent requirement, general intent is sufficient, enough that D knows that monopoly will result from his actions.  (still good law)

(2) As defined today: a firm must have monopoly power and must have willfully maintained or enhanced that power by acts not on competitive merit.  A company will not run afoul of Section 2 just by achieving monopoly.  Though rarely deal with question of whether a company is just big but has not made any anticompetitive acts, because can’t resist the temptation to abuse leveraging opportunities.

c. Remedies: by the time the litigation ended, Alcoa’s share had been reduced to 50%, so easier to create competition in the market.  Judge showed a great deal of humility.  (cf. Jackson in MS III).

(1) Prohibited patent grant backs.

(2) Required shareholders to dispose of Alcoa stock.

2. du Pont (cellophane) (1956)

a. What is the relevant market for determining if du Pont had monopoly power?  Du Pont had 75% of the cellophane market, but only 17% of flexible wrappings market.  Need to ask if there is a market capable of being monopolized, so that if there were only one firm it would have a monopoly.

(1) Interchangeability of use: do cellophane buyers have reasonable alternatives, if so, these should be included in the market.  Want to include the market alternatives that tend to push the price down to cost.

(2) Cross-elasticity of demand: when the price goes up, do buyers shift to other products?  Can analyze historically or predictively.

(3) Merger Guidelines: if all firms were to raise their prices by 5%, what would buyers do?  If a sufficient number of buyers would shift demand then a merged firm wouldn’t be able to hold the price increase.  Then the other products that consumers would shift to are their substitutes, and should be included in the relevant market.

b. Cellophane fallacy: Court defines the market as flexible wrappings and infers that cellophane doesn’t have monopoly power because there are substitutes that prevent it from raising prices to the monopoly level.

(1) Fails to consider the cost and whether or not du Pont is selling at a monopoly price.  There will always be factors that cap a monopolist’s price, that doesn’t mean he doesn’t have monopoly power.  Possible that cellophane was making 50% profit by raising price high enough to look competitive with other wrappings.

(2) Reasonable market substitutes give the limits of the market, but hard to know if du Pont is pricing at a competitive or monopoly price.  Its books may reveal extraordinary profits.  Then you will know they are charging a monopoly price.

(3) If du Pont could raise price and exploit consumers that would stay in the market then cellophane is the relevant market (true for cigarettes).

3. Kodak (1992)

a. Is it possible to have a single brand market?  

(1) Kodak decided that it would service all of its own machines.  Court held that it was possible for there to be a Kodak brand service market because the evidence showed that Kodak could exploit the buyers of the aftermarket service since they were locked in from their initial purchase and were unable to price out of the service.

(2) Single brand markets are uncommon in antitrust: inferred in Kodak because of the possibility of exploitation.

4. Microsoft (1998) – Section Two Case

a. What is the market?

(1) Product Market: intel-based PC operating systems.  Excluded Apple because evidence suggested that there was very little price elasticity between them.

(2) Participants: 

(a) MS argued that there were 4 other competitive OS that it had to compete against – Palm, Mac, Linux, BeOS.  But failed to point out that none of these OS have an office suite.  The judge was unconvinced.

(b) Also argued fear of Potential competition from new innovators, and that these competitors also helped to hold down its prices.  But evidence didn’t bear this out.

(i) Need to show that credible threat within 2 years that could be unseated in the marketplace (see Guidelines).

(ii) Focused on Linux and others, but not credible.

b. Did Microsoft have market power?

(1) Share: high and stable market share is evidence of monopoly power.  (MS expert paper).  Over 90% for long period of time.

(2) Profitability: hard to prove.  MS never raised issue or denied that it was highly profitable.  If had high share, but low profitable, might suggest MS didn’t have monopoly power.

(3) Barriers to entry: applications programming barrier to entry.  Due to MS market dominance, most programmers write to it.  Hard for new OS provider to come in because can’t overcome this barrier.  Can’t sell OS without applications, need powerful applications widely adopted.

c. Did it maintain or enhance this power with anticompetitive acts?

(1) Exclusionary practices: willing to forego profit to exclude Netscape.  Raising rivals cost by lessening competitor’s access, though not total exclusion. Note that Judge Jackson didn’t find these to be violations of § 1, since he believed that an insufficient amount of the market was foreclosed (less than 40%), but used as examples of anticompetitive acts to make out violation of § 2. [MS arguing that this was improper].

(a) Agreements w/OEMs which limited ability to remove IE from desktops.

(b) Agreements w/OEMs to exclude Netscape from desktops.   Those that agreed got a better deal on MS OS.

(c) Deals w/key ISPs to provide access to MS products if agree to exclude Netscape.

(2) Evidence that effect of these acts was to tip the browser market toward MS, now 80% to 20%.

d. Did MS have the requisite intent to monopolize?  Key to govt case is that MS perceived a threat to its OS dominance by middleware providers Netscape and Sun Java.

C. Duties to Deal

1. Lorain Journal (1951)

a. LJ argued that it had a right to choose its customers and shouldn’t be forced to accept ads from those it didn’t choose to.  Government argued that this right was not absolute.  Held, LJ refusal to deal was coercive, forcing advertisers to shun radio station and put it out of business to remove competitor from the market.

b. LJ has power to exploit the advertisers, has no clear competitor: under modern analysis, more concerned with effect on the advertisers than the radio station.

c. Raising rivals cost: no other reason for these acts, they do not serve consumers better or increase efficiency.  Most clear case of anticompetitive behavior.

(1) Judge Bork argued on behalf of Netscape that Microsoft was just like LJ in that it had no purpose for bundling IE with its OS other than to kill Netscape.

(2) Attempt to monopolize case: though LJ had monopoly power it was being eroded, trying by these anticompetitive acts to preserve and regain monopoly power.  Also a monopoly case.

2.  Essential Facilities

a. Terminal Railroad Ass’n (1912): case was really about a railroad consortium, but used as a single firm monopoly in paradigm case.  Had a RR line at Miss River at St. Louis, there was only one way to build a RR bridge over  the Miss for 100 miles around.  Terminal RR could go across, but refused competitors access.

(1) Exclusion raises rivals cost.

(2) Essential Facilities Rule: where one firm owns an essential facility and it can give access to competitors without degrading its own business then it must do so at a reasonable rate.

(3) Access must be essential for competitors to compete: addresses market failure that results from competitor owning the only right of way with perverse incentives to stifle others’ access.  Hard to meet standard.

b. Otter Tail Power (1973): OT had been supplying municipalities with their power at retail rates.  The munis decided that they preferred to get power at wholesale and work with a different administrator.  Held, OT has to provide the power at wholesale rates.

(1) Antitrust law can be applied in regulatory environment.

(2) In addition to a duty to deal, looks like essential facility case because OT refused interconnection to the new administrator.  Same perverse incentives, if an independent person owned the lines, would lease to the new administrator at cost plus some profit, wouldn’t refuse to deal.

c. OAG  (1980): Donnelly published commuter airline info at the back of the OAG, putting them at a disadvantage to the majors.  Held, Donnelly can determine where information will be placed in its guides.

(1) Donnelly has no incentive to harm competition in the airline industry.  Assume conspiracy with major airlines is false since unproven.

(2) A monopolist with no purpose to restrain competition or to enhance or extend his monopoly that does not act coercively retains the right to refuse to deal with others.  Absent perverse incentives, normally trust firms to make their own decisions about with whom and how they deal.

D. Innovation, restraint, and leveraging in high tech markets

1. Berkey (1979)

a. Facts: B sued Kodak for claims of anticompetitive acts in photofinishing and other markets.  

b. Judge Kaufman held, the use of monopoly power attained in one market to gain a competitive advantage in another is a violation of § 2, even if there has not been an attempt to monopolize the second market.  It is the use of economic power that creates the liability.  (most restrictive standard)

2. du Pont (1980)

a. Facts: FTC sued du Pont because refused to license patented technology for ilmenite ore which was in demand because rutile ore became scarce.  du Pont charged below a monopoly price and hoped to acquire 55% of the market.

b. Held, du Pont did nothing illegal.  May have just been lucky that it had patent when scarcity arose, rather than innovative.  But monopolists have no duty to be kind to their competitors.  May get monopoly by generally pro competitive behavior.  (most liberal standard)

3. AT&T (1981)

a. Court refused motion to dismiss case, found evidence that AT&T was a monopoly that had in fact monopolized and was an essential facility.  Led to Consent Decree and Modified Final Judgment both of which aimed to reduce leveraging.

b. There were many anticompetitive acts:

(1) Refused interconnection, and wouldn’t share standardization information.

(2) Essential facility: competitors needed access to make inter-city connection.  AT&T controlled this route and was empowered to withhold access.  Perverse incentives decreased competition.

(3) Cross-subsidized structure led to incentives for AT&T behavior: overcharging for long distance to subsidize local lines.  Had no competition to keep prices down.

4. Microsoft (1998)

a. Judge Jackson dismissed the leveraging claims against MS:

(1) Want the law to give room for pro-competitive benefits.  Worried that a rule that condemns MS type behavior will sweep into it a condemnation of procompetitive, pro innovation acts.  Concerned that courts won’t be able to distinguish leveraging that harms competitors from leveraging that benefits consumers.

(2) If there is only harm to competitors and benefits to consumers then there is no antitrust harm.  If no case that MS is monopolizing the browser market then there is no consumer harm.  MS not exploiting consumers by charging more for the bundle.

(3) Notes that all of the circuits have lined up against finding a leveraging violation where a monopolist in one market is not a monopolist in the second market.  As long as second market is still competitive, have enough contestants to supply competitive pressure.

E. Price and Product Predation  

1. Analysis: predatory strategy is any course of conduct by a dominant firm designed to drive out, discipline or set back competitors by acts that, but for their anticompetitive impact, would not be economically sensible for the dominant firm.  Any tactic or set of tactics that will increase rival’s cost could be an effective predatory device.
a. Don’t want to be overly restrictive in this area because low pricing and product innovation is good for consumers.  If punish firms just for lowering price revising products, might harm consumers.

b. Areeda-Turner theory defines predatory pricing as pricing that is below cost and hence unsustainable.  The assumption being that the predatory pricer will be forced to raise cost at a later time to recoup, thereby harming consumers in the long-term.

c. DC Cir believes if any plausible consumer benefit put forward by firm should suffice, don’t want courts second guessing firms and stifling innovation.  Wald and Kaufman believe should look at intent and effect, if overwhelming effect anticompetitive, firm should be penalized.

d. Price predation is rarely found because sustainable low pricing is encouraged.

2. IBM (1983)

a. Facts: IBM was selling peripherals at a high price.  A cottage industry of Plug Compatible Manufacturers sprang up to compete on price.  IBM took several actions to keep them out of the market.

b. Judge Schnacke considered three test for determining if behavior is predatory or normal:

(1) Consumer Benefit Test: If D can proffer any claim of technological advantage or consumer benefit, then such changes should be allowed to go forward unquestioned, regardless of Ds intent.

(a) Two judges in the DC Cir agree with this.  Allowed MS to proffer rationale in consent decrees.

(b) Justice Scalia would agree with this hands-off approach: if D calls it innovation and makes a credible case that its good for consumers, courts shouldn’t intervene.

(c) Extent to which courts will second-guess innovation of Ds is where the action is in the cases.  Big question on MS appeal.

(2) Intent test: Examine Ds intent, if said trying to kill competition, then find predatory product change.  Judge thought this placed too much weight on intent.

(3) Balancing Rule of Reason Test: Court should balance the purpose and effect of the product change.  If find that the product change is unreasonably restrictive and Ds intent/purpose was to harm competition, should find a violation.  Favored by the judge.

(a) The court believes its fair to look at the effect on competitors, though not focused on this in order to gauge the effect on consumers.  If have a negative effect on competitors, the monopolist will have more power to raise prices.

(b) Also favored by Judge Wald in MS II.  No longer on DC Cir.

(c) Justice Stevens will likely apply a dominant effect test: was the doiminant effect to do something god for the market or to block out competitors so they couldn’t make their own innovations in the market.

c. Result may be the same under the first and third test, but companies may be more circumspect about innovation under the third test if they know intent and effect will be examined, rather than just their improvement justification.

(1) The Mallard Incident: removed a spindle from the interface with the predominant intent to throw off the PCMs.  The effect was a product improvement.  Don’t want to punish IBM for intent alone.  So this action was not illegal under the intent and effect test.

(2) The Byte Multiplexor Incident: IBM engineers degraded system performance for the sole purpose of thwarting competition.  The court found that the intent was to harm competition and the effect was unreasonably restrictive to competition, with no countervailing consumer benefit.  However, there was no violation because IBM was not found to have monopoly power.

3. B&W (1993)

a. Facts: B&W was discriminatorily pricing by giving big distributors rebates to assist them in the low price wars.  Liggett sued under Robinson-Patman Act arguing that B&W was charging below cost in the short-term but intended to recoup by raising consumer prices in the long-term.

b. Sherman Act § 2 not available because B&W didn’t have a monopoly and Liggett couldn’t prove collusion among the other manufacturers.  Relied instead on the Robinson-Patman Act, but still have to meet § 2 price predation standard.

(1) Robinson-Patman: requires lessening or the reasonable possibility of lessening of competition.  [Note that the Sherman Act requires a dangerous probability].  Not just concerned with consumer welfare, also care about competitors who have been injured by lessened competition.  An exception to the consumer welfare standard.

(a) Primary Line Price Discrimination: discrimination by a firm selling to big distributors at a lower price than selling the same product to others.

(b) Secondary Line Price Discrimination: relates to small stores on a different line from the large distributors.  Competitors complaining about competitors’ low pricing where that competitor has been favored by a supplier.

(2) Sherman Act § 2 requires looking at dangerous probability of monopoly effect.

(3) Concerned in both statutes with the issue of whether low pricing in the short term will result in a higher net price to the detriment of consumers.

c. Prerequisites for recovery whether under Robinson-Patman or Sherman Acts:

(1) P must prove that the low prices it complains of are below an appropriate measure of its rivals cost.  Relying on the prophylactic rule to say that D can predatorily price as long as covering its cost.  In an oligopoly want low prices to consumers, don’t want to catch violations every time.  Low prices are good for consumers.  And price cuts are typically sustainable when above cost.

(2) P must prove that there is a reasonable probability that D will recoup its investment.  Unsuccessful predation may encourage inefficient competition, but it is still a boon to consumers.

(a) Utah Pie Rule: if D is pricing low to keep competitors out of the market, find a violation.  Created problems because worried that would deter competition, don’t want to tie firms’ hands if they are using sustainable low prices which are good for consumers.

(b) Not clear that an oligopolist could ever be liable for price predation since very difficult to recoup: if one member of the oligopoly goes low to protect others, will have to get others to agree to raise price.  Won’t be able to recoup what it invested in predation because others will recoup at the same time, free riding.

d. Held, there was not a reasonable probability of success that B&W could recoup its losses.

(1) Majority: consumers gained, B&W didn’t rob the public, but rather gave them a gift.

(2) Fox: believes B&W could have been simultaneously recouping simply by not losing its fast eroding market share due to low pricing. 

F. Duty to continue dealing

1. Aspen Skiing (1985)

a. Facts: Aspen was found to be a market.  AS owned 3 mountains, Highlands owned 1.  Had worked together in the past to provide a 4-mountain lift ticket, which was preferred by consumers.  AS decided to get rid of the 4-mountain ticket in favor of its own 3-mountain ticket.  

b. Upheld a jury finding that AS violated Sherman Act § 2 because there was no valid business reason for its decision to exclude Highland from the 4-mountain lift ticket.  Its actions raised consumer cost and raised rivals cost.

2. Kodak (1992)

a. Facts: Kodak was using its parts monopoly to exclude rivals and raise the price of service.  Took actions to dry up the source of supply for repair parts for independent dealers.  

b. Held that there was enough evidence of violations of the Sherman Act to go to trial.  Found evidence that Kodak was using its monopoly over repair parts to exclude rivals and raise the cost of the aftermarket in machines.  All of these acts harm consumers.

V. Horizontal Restraints:  Competitor’s Collaboration under Sherman Act § 1

A. Analysis

1. Characterization cases: whether the agreement is price fixing or something else that requires further study under the rule of reason.  In some cases court may not know enough to push into the per se rule category.

2. Rule of reason: structured inquiry that may be done more quickly for some forms of restraints (bidding restriction in NSPE).

a. Short v. Longer looks: depends on how easy it is to characterize the observed behavior.  When have output limitation may have to look closer to figure out if they are justified.  (NCAA v. Univ of OK)

3. Still have per se rule when agreements are output restrictive and anticompetitive.  As a result of BMI and progeny clear that US antitrust laws prohibit conduct that is output limiting and price raising.

4. Per se and rule of reason are in synch: Neither prohibit conduct unless it is output limiting and price raising.  Difference is that we know this about cartels on their face, in other cases need to look more closely.

B. Per se or rule of reason: Old Cases

1. Chicago Board of Trade (1918): DOJ said restraint was illegal, though the market set the price.  Brandeis formulates the rule of reason looks at several factors:
a. Purpose of the restraint

b. Extent of the power

c. Effect of the restraint

2. Appalachian Coals (1933): Coal producers set up a single exclusive agency to help its sales of coal.  Held, arrangement not illegal per se.  Case cited for language about the Sherman Act being like a constitution to be interpreted broadly.
3. Socony-Vacuum Oil (1940): Oil companies agreed together to stabilize prices during the war, the government was aware of their efforts.  Held, this was a pricing agreement, per se illegal.  Didn’t matter that the government was aware and had tacitly approved.  Want a clear, simple rule or else will lose deterrent effect.  Still good law for naked restraints.
C. Price Restraints Today

1. Professional Restraint Cases

a. National Society of Professional Engineers (1978)

(1) Facts: NSPE bylaws forbid competitive bidding among its members to increase professionalism and safety.

(2) Held, this activity is akin to price fixing because it harms consumers when they can’t compare prices before selecting engineers, results in higher prices, less competition, and captive consumers.

(3) Rule of Reason analysis: where there are anticompetitive effects, the only justification is off-setting pro competitive effects, including efficiency. 

(a) Here anticompetitive price raising effect not offset by possible public good from increased professionalism and safety because these factors don’t enhance competition.

(b) Competition is presumed to be in the public interest unless congress has legislated otherwise.

(c) Possible procompetitive effects:

(i) Increased efficiencies

(ii)
Technological improvements

(iii)
Gets product to consumers faster or better (joint ventures)

b.
Maricopa (1982)

(1) Facts: 70% of doctors in Arizona decided to fix maximum fees to insurance providers.  Doctors agreed not to bill more than the  max, but retained power to increase the max if cost increased.

(2) Held, this is illegal price fixing.  Analyzed under the rule of reason:

(a) Doctors argue lowering cost and increasing efficiency and certainty of knowing what payments they would accept.  Like BMI, acting as a joint venture, the agreement enhances competition.

(b) Want to inquire into:

(i) 30% of doctors not in the group set their own price, presumably the market price, since responding to market pressures and not an agreement.  What are they charging?

(ii)
What do the doctors party to the agreement charge their patients who are not members of the insurance plan?

(c) Court fears that maximums may become minimums: this is commercial, not pro bono, should be treated just like other price fixers.

(d) Doctors may have been trying to increase efficiency to avoid being dwarfed by HMOs, may not have been output limiting.  If court had been willing to listen to justification may have been OK since not a naked cartel.

c.
Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n (1990)

(1) Facts: Criminal defense lawyers refused to take on any work unless the DC Council raised the fee.  The DC Council was a monopsonyst.

(2) Held, this was an illegal boycott.  An output limiting cartel like arrangement, which is per se illegal.  (still good law)

(3) Other arguments in favor of Lawyer’s actions:

(a) Strong social argument that the increase they were seeking would increase output.  Court didn’t buy it.

(b) Couldn’t argue that they had a right of collective bargaining because each lawyer was an independent contractor.

(c) Didn’t fit under Noerr-Pennington exception because it does not provide a right for competitors to get together to restrain trade to force government action.  Just provides that competitors can lobby the government to take actions to restrain trade.

d. California Dental (1999)

(1) Professional advertising precedent:

(a) Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar (1975): held, lawyers can’t fix prices.  Used in footnote in NSPE notes that there may be other cases where professionals may use restraints necessary for public benefit.

(b) Bates: held, the State can’t prohibit truthful advertising.  Court adopted state bar ass’n rules against lawyer advertising, became state action.  Court found a violation of free speech for a state to bar this type of expression.  If only the bar ass’n would have promulgated these rules, would have violated §1 of Sherman Act.

(2) Facts: Dental ass’n forbid advertising of across the board discounts, discounts without full disclosure to other members, and advertising of superior services as part of its ethic by-laws.

(3) FTC argued that these by-laws violated §1 of Sherman Act and  § 5 of the FTC Act.  Under quick look rule of reason analysis these are anticompetitive non-price rules.  9th Cir. accepted this argument and found a violation.

(4) Supreme Court believes a more “sedulous” analysis is necessary to determine if rules are anticompetitive with no countervailing procompetititve benefit.  It vacated judgment, and remands for a fuller consideration.

(a) “The truth is that our categories of analysis of anticompetitive effect are less fixed than terms like “per se,” “quick look,” and “rule of reason” tend to make them appear.  We have recognized … that ‘there is often no bright line separating per se from rule of reason analysis,’ since ‘considerable inquiry into market conditions’ may be required before the application of any so-called ‘per se’ condemnation is justified…What is required … is an enquiry meet for the case, looking to the circumstances, details, and logic of a restraint.  The object is to see whether the experience of the market has been so clear, or necessarily will be, that a confident conclusion about the principal tendency of a restriction will follow from a quick (or at least quicker) look, in place of a more sedulous one.”  (Souter for the majority at update 21-22).

(b) Not clear output limiting: might be if the ads were truthful and could cause more people to seek out dental services.  But ad restriction might be procompetitive if protecting public from misleading advertising, protecting professionalism.

(i) Note shift from NSPE where assumption was made that more advertising equaled more output.

(ii) Now putting FTC to its proof: Court has become more conservative in cases where agencies looking for way to get quicker look.

2. BMI (1979)

a. Facts: CBS was to pay per use rather than by blanket licenses or per song.  BMI not willing to create per use license.  CBS sues BMI claiming illegal price fixing by songwriters combining to set blanket pricing.

b. Held, arrangement is legal under a rule of reason analysis.  Not a naked restraint.  Increased efficiency results from BMI acting on behalf on all artists, reduces number and cost of transactions.  An integrated enterprising increasing quality and output to consumer.

c. Cabining the per se rule to pricing agreements that are output limiting and bad for consumers.

(1) “[I]n characterizing … conduct under the per se rule, our inquiry must focus on whether the effect … and purpose of the practice are to threaten the proper operation of our predominantly free-market economy – that is, whether the practice facially appears to be one that would always or almost always tend to restrict competition and decrease output, and in what portion of the market, or instead one designed to “increase economic efficiency and render markets more, rather than less, competitive.” (at 319).

3. Catalano v. Target (1980)

a. Facts: beer wholesalers cut credit terms to retailers, removing competition between them.

b. Held, this is price fixing because setting an element of the price (here credit terms) is still price fixing.  Analyzed under the rule reason to determine violate per se rule.  (still good law)

4. NCAA v. Univ. of OK (1984)

a. Facts: Univs of OK and GA sued NCAA because of broadcast restrictions that allowed them to be televised only 4 times nationally.  Claimed this was an impermissible output restriction.

b. Held, this is an output limitation, but the court looks further.  If horizontal agreement necessary for the product to be produced at all may be permitted, can’t have blind per se rule.  NCAA makes various horizontal agreements – academic and competition standards, important to promote amateurism.   Though finds against NCAA in the end, did so under a rule of reason.

D. Market Division

1. Topco (1972)

a. Facts: small chains licensed store brands from Topco under agreement that each would have its own territory of exclusivity.

b. Supreme Court held that when competitors get together and form an agreement to divide the market, the agreement is per se illegal.

c. Criticism: shouldn’t have classified the agreement as a naked restraint since it had pro competitive benefits.  Seems to be overruled by BMI.

(1) Allowing small chains to have their own brands.  

(2) The territorial restraints in the agreement were ancillary to a good business purpose.

(3) No output limitiation.

2. Palmer v. BRG (1990)

a. Facts: student brought case against bar review course that had joined with Bar/Bri to reduce competition in Georgia, by limiting service to one market and not expanding further.  BRG subsequently formed a licensing agreement and raised the price substantially.

b. Supreme Court gave summary judgment to P based on Topco.  Found that this was a naked agreement to divide markets which is per se illegal.

(1) If had looked further: 

(a) may have been able to judge whether students suffered as a result of the market division by lower quality or reduced services.

(b) Would want to analyze market effect of moving from competition to monopoly.

(c) Would have analyzed barriers to entry, if low and other companies were poised to enter, would have helped D.

(2) After Cal Dental, more would be required.  This would likely have not been resolved at the summary judgment stage, want to do a fuller analysis under the rule of reason.

3. Rothery (1986)

a. Facts: Atlas imposed restrictions on moving agents that prevented them from competing unless they formed a separate company.

b. Supreme Court held that this was not a boycott, not illegal per se based on following analysis.  Topco has been basically overruled, though cited in Palmer.

(1) What is the structure of the market?  Here highly fragmented, Atlas only had 6% market share, use as an indication that Atlas didn’t have market power and therefore couldn’t harm competition.

(2) What would happen if Atlas tried to restrict output?  Other competitors would take their business.  There is no output limitation.

“We might well rest, therefore, upon the absence of market power as demonstrated both by Atlas’ 6% national market share and by the structure of the market.  If it is clear that Atlas and its agents by eliminating competition among themselves are not attempting to restrict industry output, then their agreement must be designed to make the conduct of their business more effective.  No third possibility suggest itself.”   (Bork at 442).

(3) Were there procompetitive reasons for Atlas’ behavior?  Trying to prevent free-riders.  If the agents were able to siphon off business from Atlas, would lead Atlas to invest less in services and training, deteriorating efficiency and leading to system collapse.

E. Data Exchange

1. Procompetitive: if none of the competitors individually or together has market power.  May help competitors meet market demand and push price down.

2. Anticompetitive: may be evidence of a cartel.  Companies can act in lock-step when oligopolistic, makes market susceptible to cartel behavior.  Information in this environment can lead to a rise in price.  Allows for better coordination.

3. Advice to clients:

a. Don’t let clients talk about price or output plans for the future with competitors unless necessary for a joint venture.

b. Disclose only aggregated past information through an independent party who is not going to pass the raw data on to each competitor.

c. Should not exchange information if market is highly concentrated and suceptible to coordinated behavior.  Refer to merger guidelines for factors that tend to make it more likely for firms to act cooperatively.

d. Note that agreements to exchange information can be anticompetitive if it leads to coordinated behavior, regulated under § 1 of the Sherman Act.

F. Boycotts, refusals to deal

1. Analysis: 
a. Competitors concertedly refusing to deal in order to coerce or destroy competitors is a naked restraint of trade in violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act.  
b. Though after Cal Dental, appears that would require a more sedulous rule of reason analysis to determine if acts were predominately anticompetitive.
2. Fashion Originators Guild of America (FOGA) (1941)

a. Facts: designers agreed that none of them would deal with others who were making and selling copies.  Created a civil police force to monitor retail for copies.  If found, store received a red card and was boycotted by the group.  Heavy fines were imposed when violations found.

b. Supreme Court held the agreement was a violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act.  

(1) D argued that its actions didn’t affect price cost or quality.  Just keeping lines separate.

(2) Court found the agreement to be coercive.  In such cases decrease in output or increase in price not necessary.  Want to protect retailers’ freedom of choice.

(3) Designers were getting rid of a great deal of competition.  Such actions are intuitively anticompetitive.  Example of a naked restraint.

3. Klors v. Broadway-Hale Stores (1959)

a. Facts: K claimed BH convinced manufacturers to cut off distribution to it in restraint of trade.  Alleging a conspiracy induced by BH and a horizontal agreement among competitors.

b. Supreme Court held this was an illegal group boycott even though there was no harm to competition as defined today as price raising and output limiting.

(1) Rule that it is illegal for a group of businesses to get together to hurt a competitor without asking whether the market or consumers were harmed stood as law for many years.  Such agreements seen as cartel like and per se illegal.

(2) Some question what happens after Cal Dental: may have to look further.

4. Northwest Stationers (1985)

a. Facts: P was a member of a buying cooperative composed primarily of retailers.  P was a dual retail and wholesaler that recently changed ownership.  The cooperative revised its by-laws to require reporting of ownership changes.  Found that P violated by-laws and suspended them from the cooperative.  P argued that this constituted a concerted boycott without due process, per se illegal.

b. Supreme Court held that the cooperatives acts were not per se illegal because it is not a classic boycott.  P can’t win without at least showing as a ground condition that the coop has market power.  Need to show that the coop possesses market power or unique access.

(1) Limiting the broad rule.  Throwing into the rule of reason.

(2) “A plaintiff seeking application of the per se rule must present a threshold case that the challenged activity falls into a category likely to have predominately anticompetitive effects.  The mere allegation of a concerted refusal to deal does not suffice because not all concerted refusals to deal are primarily anticompetitive.  When the plaintiff challenges expulsion from a join buying cooperative, some showing must be made that the cooperative possesses market power or unique access to a business element necessary for effective competition.” (Brennan at 404)

5. Indiana Federation of Dentists (1986)

a. Facts: dentists became alarmed that the insurance industry was requiring submission of x-rays before agreeing to pay their bills.  Decided not to give the insurers the x-rays.  Insurers go to FTC, who brings this proceeding.

b. Supreme Court agrees with the FTC that the dentists’ actions are lessening competition since acting in concert on this point.  Analyzed under a rule of reason:

(1) The refusal to compete with each other with respect to the insurers is anticompetitive.

(2) The insurance company is standing in the shoes of the insured, they are the consumer.  Makes a stronger case for harm to consumer welfare.

(3) Find the restraint was unreasonable since there was no countervailing justification.  They had power, but price didn’t increase and quality of care was not reduced.

(4) Not clear if this would hold up under Cal Dental.  Done under quick look, might require more thorough rule of reason analysis.

6. Toys R Us (2000)

a. Facts: TRU developed a plan with each manufacturer that it would only buy from them if they wouldn’t sell the same goods to warehouse clubs.  Each manufacturer agreed and TRU told each that it was going to the others.  FTC brought case under FTC § 5.

b. 7th Cir. held both horizontal and vertical agreements were illegal restraints of trade in violation of § 1 of the Sherman Act.

(1) TRU was an important retailer with no good substitutes, had buying market power.

(2) Found anticompetitive effects: limited output to warehouse clubs and raised prices to consumers.  Implied market power from these acts.

c. Criticism: 

(1) How can a firm with only 20% market share have market power?  Judge inferred market power from anticompetitive effect.

(2) But what was the anticompetitive effect?

(a) Not clear that there was an output reduction: market for analysis should be all outlets, not just warehouse clubs.

(b) Not clear that TRU is selling at a higher than competitive price.

(c) Using increase in price as a proxy for consumer harm

(3) Cal Dental may raise the level of proof required to make these charges stick.

G. Political Action: an exception or immunity from antitrust

1. Noerr (1961)

a. Facts: RR petition the governor to veto a bill that would have allowed heavier and larger trucks to use the highways and increase competition with them.  They were successful and the truckers sued the RR claiming they conspired against them to harm competition.

b. Held, RR have a right to petition the government.  Getting together to do this is not forbidden by the Sherman Act.  Result was that government restrained trade by vetoing the bill, not the RRs themselves.

2. California Motors (1972)

a. Facts: D claimed Noerr protection for anticompetitive acts.

b. Held acts were not really petitioning the govt, just a sham.  Really a conspiracy to hurt competitors not by the government action but by the conspiracy itself.

c. Note that lawsuits can be petitioning activity: as in Otter Tail Power when bringing lawsuits against municipalities to hurt their prospects of getting bonds.

3. Allied Tube v. Indian Head (1988)

a. Facts: both parties were members of a standard-setting organization.  The ass’n would discuss and develop the best standards then propose them to the state where they would be adopted as the state standard.  P proposed a new standard and D stacked the meeting to get a vote that would reject the new standard as unsafe.  D claimed that it was petitioning government.

b. Held, the relationship between the ass’n and government was too indirect.  D was setting a standard to squeeze out a competitor.  This is a conspiracy.  Can’t hide behind the guise of petitioning government when really restraining trade by own acts.

4. Superior Court Trial Lawyers (1990)

a. Facts: Lawyers claim boycott was political rather than economic.  Hurting competition to get the government to act.  Don’t really have market power since in the end still paid lower than competitive rate.

b. Rule: if the means to petition government restrict the trade, then don’t have Noerr defense.  Didn’t petition government directly, but hurt the market directly.

(1) Court held that all boycotts have some expressive element: this one no more so than others.

(2) Lawyers were commercial actors, suspicious of claim of grassroots political action while trying to get raise for selves.

5. Professional Real Estate v. Columbia Pictures (1993)

a. Facts: P filed suit to restrain D from filing copyright infringement actions against it.  D argued that it was petitioning government as was its right to do.

b. Held, this was not sham petitioning.  Need to give parties breadth to bring legitimate lawsuits.  Don’t suits to fall too easily into the sham exception.  

c. In order to fit into the sham exception, suits must be both

(1) Objectively baseless suits or a pattern of such, and

(2) An attempt to use the government process to interfere directly with and lessen competitive activity.

6. Pure political consumer boycotts are exempt from antitrust laws

a. California Grapes: consumers not buying grapes to protest migrant worker plight.

b. Claiborne Hardware: NAACP boycotting racist merchants.  Court held free speech is an expressive right and political action right as long as non-violent.  

c. Note in these cases, the boycotters are not in the commercial chain.

H. Proof of contract, combination, conspiracy

1. Interstate Circuit (1939)

a. Facts: Theatre company manager wrote to all of the movie companies that supplied A films.  Asked all to agree not to show second run films for less than 25 cents and no double features.  All of the theaters changed their practices substantially in line with the contours of this agreement.  US sued IC for conspiracy and the movie houses for horizontal conspiracy.

b. Supreme Court said when have these spokes and a hub, can infer the rim circumstantially.  Found it was more probable then not that all spoke to each other and agreed because:

(1) Significant change in business practices.

(2) Actions otherwise don’t make sense economically: Wouldn’t have been profitable for individual companies to raise prices to super competitive level alone because others would just come in and undercut the market.

(3) Not possible could have behaved this way independently: No conscious parallelism, could have all been acting the same because they were aware of others actions, perhaps all could have behaved the same way independently.  Must have a basis for drawing a further inference of collusion.

c. Not clear if this statement of law survives Matsushita, which requires a higher burden of proof when looking at only circumstantial rather than direct evidence of conspiracy.

2. Matsushita v. Zenith (1986)

a. Facts: US mfrs being undercut in market by Japanese mfrs, fear being kicked out of the market by low prices.   US mfrs allege a low price conspiracy.  Japanese mfrs bring motion for summary judgment alleging there is insufficient evidence to prove a conspiracy.

b. Supreme Court agrees with the District Court that there is not enough evidence to prove a low price conspiracy.

(1) Evidence:

(a) Japanese market was oligopolistic.

(b) Japanese producers had high fixed cost.

(c) Japanese producers were charging high prices in the Japanese market, which allowed for lower marginal cost in the US market.

(d) Japanese producers’ capacity was larger than required for the Japanese market.  Also couldn’t flood Japanese market if wanted to be able to continue charging high prices.

(e) 5 company rule: each Japanese mfr agreed to sell to 5 designated companies in the US.

(f) Podwin Report: evidence that Japanese producers were selling below their cost, with the goal of removing US producers and later raising to a monopoly price.

(2) Findings:

(a) No rational economic motive for 21 firms to price predate on the low end.  No one wants to make losing sales.  If have such a broad agreement hard to maintain going down and coming back up.

(i)
Market division normally leads to higher, not lower prices, so not relevant to low price conspiracy.

(ii)
More likely that Japanese producers did have a high price conspiracy in Japan, which led to overproduction and sell off outside of that market.  Just selling off excess without conspiring on the price.

(b) Barriers to entry were not high: would be hard for companies to recoup investment when decide to raise to monopoly pricing later.

(3) Policy: court wants to put high burden on P because low pricing is good for consumers.

(a) There must be no equally good inference of independent or lawful action: won’t succeed if inferences of independent action are just as strong as inferences of conspiracy.

(b) Require clear evidence of conspiracy when economic theory of the case doesn’t make any sense and evidence is circumstantial.

(c) Want to encourage firms to charge low prices.  Easy to catch them when they later raise prices.  

(d) Higher consequences if allege low price conspiracy when there is none: producers likely to maintain high pricing, consumer harm.

3. Toys R Us (2000)

a. Mere interdependence is not enough to prove the conspiracy

(1) Need to know if suppliers agreed to change their practices.  Hard to draw the horizontal inference.

(2) Conscious Parallelism: possible that each manufacturer knew what the others were doing and did the same thing.

b. Plaintiff has to discount alternate theories that may be compliant with the law.

VI. Mergers

A. Background

1. Celler-Kefauver Amendment: put Section 7 of Clayton Act into its current form.  Congress concerned about concentration.  Equating increased concentration with lessened competition.
2. US Steel (Douglas, J dissenting): Believes merger ought to be illegal because size can become a menace and create gross inequalities among competitors.  Inferring that social harms will result from increased concentration.
3. Brown Shoe (1962)

a. Facts:  Brown makes Buster Brown Shoes and has 4% share of manufacturing market and was the 6th largest firm.  Kinney had 0.5% of the manufacturing market and was the 8th largest firm.  The market was concentrating though there were still a lot of competitors.  Together represented 5% of the retail market in some locations.

b. Supreme Court unanimously held that the merger that represented less than 5% of market lessened competition.  The holding is no longer good law, but cited for its market definition and effect language.

(1) Market definition: “The outer boundaries of a product market are determined by the reasonable interchangeability of use or the cross elasticity of demand between the product itself and substitutes for it.  However, within this broad market, well-defined submarkets may exist which, in themselves, constitute product markets for antitrust purposes.  The boundaries of such a submarket may be determined by examining such practical indicia as:

(a) industry or public recognition of the submarket as a separate economic entity,

(b) The product’s peculiar characteristics and uses,

(c) Unique production facilities,

(d) Distinct customers

(e) Distinct prices,

(f) Sensitivity to price changes,

(g) And specialized vendors.” (at 754)

(2) Geographic market definition: “The geographic market selected must … both ‘correspond to the commercial realities’ of the industry and be economically significant. … The fact that two merging firms have competed directly on the horizontal level in but a fraction of the geographic markets in which either has operated, does not, in itself, place their merger outside of the scope of Section 7.” (at 756)

(3) Effect of merger on competition: Following is still adhered to: “Of course, some of the results of large integrated or chain operations are beneficial to consumers.  Their expansion is not rendered unlawful by the mere fact that small independent stores may be adversely affected.  It is competition, not competitors, which the Act protects.” (at 758)

4. Philadelphia National Bank (1963)

a. Facts: two large banks wanted to merge.  Government feared that increasing concentration was evil.   Put on skeletal case.  

b. Held, the merger was illegal under quick rule of reason.

(1) PNB Presumption: where merger is of important competitors and there is already concentration in the market (more than 30% share), and it increases concentration significantly (more than 33%), parties must make clear how the merger will be pro competitive.  Shifting burden to D to show that the merger is not anticompetitive.

(2) The government will then put in more evidence to the effect that:

(a) Firms more likely to act cooperatively

(b) High entry barriers to the market; if barriers low, merger not likely to lessen competition.

5. General Dynamics Corp (1974)

a. Facts: merger of coal companies.  Govt presented evidence that concentration would increase.  D argued that the acquired company had no coal reserves, so the merger was protecting its future survival.

b. Held, there was no violation of Clayton Act.

(1) Tide turning against the government, court now more concerned about competition and less about concentration.

(2) Allows D to rebut by showing that statistics are not a good proxy for harm.

6. Hospital Corporation (1987)

a. Facts: the largest hospital chain in the US seeks to merge with two smaller chains.  The FTC reviewed the merger and found that it violated Section 7 of the Clayton Act.

b. Posner agrees that the merger will lessen competition.  But comes to this conclusion by evaluating whether the FTC holding that the merger was bad could be justified by the facts, not just increased concentration alone (still good law).  Note that earlier cases that found that concentration alone was bad, have been overruled in spirit.

(1) “When an economic approach is taken in a section 7 case, the ultimate issue is whether the challenged acquisition is likely to facilitate collusion.  In this perspective the acquisition of a competitor has no economic significance in itself; the worry is that it may enable the acquiring firm to cooperate (or cooperate better) with other leading competitors on reducing or limiting output, thereby pushing up the market price.” (at 792)

(2) Evaluates considerations that support the FTCs conclusion, by listing indicia that make it more likely for firms to act more collaboratively rather than rivalrously: 

(a) Fewer firms: makes it easier for firms to coordinate.

(b) High barriers to entry: Government certification required.

(c) Demand inelasticity: Buyers can’t go to other cities if prices are raised.  Insurance makes market imperfect because actual consumers don’t pay directly for services and don’t know what the costs are.

(d) Tradition of cooperation.

(e) Pressure on industry to reduce cost: with fewer, stronger companies, able to resist efforts of government and insurance companies, could lead to higher consumer costs.

B. Merger Guidelines

1. Types of Mergers

a. Horizontal Mergers

(1) Merger of competitors.

(2) The focus of the Merger Guideline analysis is to prevent:

(a) Coordinated effects: equivalent to oligopoly theory.  With fewer firms in the market they are more likely to act together even if don’t have an agreement.

(b) Unilateral Effects: Creating single firm power on route to monopoly.

(3) Now have liberal view of mergers, tend to let them through with sufficient efficiency rationale.

b. Vertical Mergers

(1) Merger of firms in a buyer-supplier relationship.

(2) No longer considered anticompetitive if more efficient, even if disadvantages smaller firms (cf. Brown Shoe).  Though guidelines want to prevent those that are:

(a) Exploitative of consumers by being price raising including:

(b) Directly raising price: by facilitating a cartel at one or two market levels.  Integration forward to retail could result in competitors colluding and acting in lockstep.  Allows them to monitor the cartel when they own the retail outlets.

(c) Exclusionary: by keeping competitors out of market.  Raising rivals cost by blocking important sources of supply.  Note this is no longer enough, must be in addition to consumer exploitation.

c. Conglomerates

(1) Includes all other types of mergers.

(2) Lessening potential competition: concerned about discouraging firms outside of the market that otherwise would come in in a more competitive way.

(3) Entrenchment: no longer considered illegal.  Used to be concerned with advantages to the merged firm over competitors, now see these as efficiency producing and consumer benefit enhancing.

2. 1992 Merger Guidelines

a. History: created by DOJ and FTC to address evaluation of horizontal mergers.  Refer lawyers to old cases to figure out how to evaluate vertical mergers.  Not agressively enforced.  But letting lawyers know what they will look to in determining enforcement actions.

b. Background questions: 

(1) Will this merger create or enhance market power or facilitate its exercise?

(2) Will this merger be exploitative or price raising?

c.
Analysis:

(1) Market Definition, Measurement, and Concentration

(a) Product Market Definition: begin with each product (narrowly defined) produced or sold by each merging firm and ask what would happen if a hypothetical monopolist of that product imposed at least a “small but significant and nontransitory” increase in price, but the terms of sale of all other products remained constant.  If, in response to the increase, the reduction in sales of the product would be large enough that a hypothetical monopolist would not find it profitable to impose such an increase in price, then the Agency will add to the product group the product that is the next-best substitute for the merging firm’s product.  The Agency generally will consider the relevant product market to be the smallest group of products that satisfies this test. 

(i)
Hospital Corp: all hospitals, no other good alternatives.

(b) Geographic Market Definition: begin with the location of each merging firm (or each plant of a multiplant firm) and ask what would happen if a hypothetical monopolist of the relevant product at that point imposed at least a “small but significant and nontransitory” increase in price, but the terms of sale at all other locations remained constant.  If, in response to the price increase, the reduction in sales of the product at that location would be large enough that a hypothetical monopolist producing or selling the relevant product at the merging firm’s location would not find it profitable to impose such an increase in price, then the Agency will add the location from which production is the next-best substitute for production at the merging firm’s location.

(i)
Hospital Corp: Chatanooga, TN, not likely people will go out of town for care.

(ii)
Boeing/McDonald-Douglass: global market, sellers and buyers operate without regard to borders.  May have to look at trade barriers.

(c) Identifying Firms that Participate in the relevant market:

(i)
Current Producers/Sellers: includes vertically integrated firms and sellers of reconditioned and recycled goods if firms would offer these goods in competition with other relevant products.  Any competitor that acts as a price constraint should be included.

(ii)
Uncommitted Entrants: other firms not currently producing or selling the relevant product in the relevant area will be included if they would more accurately reflect probable supply responses to the monopolist’s price increase.  This includes firms with existing assets that likely would be shifted or extended into production or sale and new or existing firms that could enter the market without the expenditure of significant sunk cost of entry and exit.

(d) Calculating Market Share: based on the total sales or capacity currently devoted to the relevant market together with that which likely would be devoted to the relevant market in response to a “small but significant and nontransitory” price increase.  Usually can use prior year market share as a proxy.

(e) Concentration and Market Share: HHI is calculated by summing the squares of the individual market shares of all the participants.  The Agency considers both the post-merger market concentration and the increase in concentration resulting from the merger (( = Post-merger HHI – Pre-merger HHI or (mkt share x mkt share) x 2).

(i)
Post-Merger HHI Below 1000: unconcentrated, unlikely to have adverse competitive effects, and require no further analysis.

(ii)
Post-Merger HHI Between 1000 and 1800: moderately concentrated.  If the increase from pre-merger is less than 100 deemed unlikely to have adverse competitive consequences.  Increases greater than 100 potentially raise competitive concerns.  This level now considered to be low.

(iii)
Post-Merger HHI Above 1800: highly concentrated.  If the increase from pre-merger is less than 50 deemed unlikely to have adverse competitive consequences.  More than 50 potentially raise competitive concerns.  HHI above 1800, with increase greater than 100 creates rebuttable presumption of anticompetitiveness.  Not sure if this still holds with increased emphasis on efficiency.

(2) The Potential Adverse Competitive Effects of Mergers

(a) Lessening of Competition Through Coordinated Action: comprised of actions by a group of firms that are profitable for each of them only as a result of the accommodating reactions of the others.  Includes tacit or express collusion, and may or may not be lawful in and of itself.  Factors to consider similar to looking for a cartel:

(i)
Availability of key information concerning market conditions, transactions and individual competitors.  May be used to detect cheating and punish behavior.

(ii)
Extent of firm and product heterogeneity
(iii)
Pricing or market practices typically employed by firms in the market

(iv)
Characteristics of buyers and sellers: concerned about oligopoly

(v)
Characteristics of typical transactions.

(b) Lessening of Competition Through Unilateral Effects: merging firms may find it profitable to alter their behavior unilaterally following the acquisition by elevating price and suppressing output.

(i)
Differentiated Products: a merger between firms in a market for differentiated products may diminish competition by enabling the merged firm to profit by unilaterally raising the price of one or both products above the premerger level.

(ii)
Combined share 35%+: and data on product attributes and relative product appeal show that a significant share of purchasers of one merging firm’s product regard the other as their second choice, then market share data may be relied upon to demonstrate that there is a significant share of sales in the market accounted for by consumers who would be adversely affected by the merger.

(iii)
Rival Sellers: a merger is not likely to lead to unilateral elevation of prices of differentiated products if, in response to such an effect, rival sellers likely would replace any localized competition lost through the merger by repositioning their product lines.

(3) Entry – Timely, Likely, Sufficient

(a) Entry Alternatives: a merger is not likely to create or enhance market power or to facilitate its exercise, if entry into the market is so easy that market participants, after the merger, either collectively or unilaterally could not profitably maintain a price increase above premerger levels.  Recent examples of entry, whether successful or unsuccessful, may provide a useful starting point for identifying the necessary actions, time requirements, and characteristics of possible entry alternatives.

(b) Timeliness of Entry: only those committed entry alternatives that can be achieved within two years from initial planning to significant market impact.

(c) Likelihood of Entry: an entry alternative is likely if it would be profitable at premerger prices, and if such prices could be secured by the entrant.  Entry is unlikely if the minimal viable scale is larger than the likely sales opportunity available entrants.  Minimum viable scale is the small average annual level of sales that the committed entrant must persistently achieve for profitability at premerger prices.

(d) Sufficiency of Entry: entry, although likely, will not be sufficient if, as a result of incumbent control, the tangible and intangible assets required for entry are not adequately available for entrants to respond fully to their sales opportunities.

(4) Efficiencies (1997 Revision)

(a) Merger-specific efficiencies: Agency will consider only those efficiencies likely to be accomplished with the proposed merger and unlikely to be accomplished in the absence of either the proposed merger or another means having comparable anticompetitive effects.

(b) Merging firms must substantiate efficiency claims: so that the Agency can verify with reasonable means the likelihood and magnitude of each asserted efficiency.

(c) Cognizable efficiencies: merger-specific efficiencies that have been verified and do not arise from anticompetitive reductions in output or service.

(d) When efficiencies matter: Efficiencies are most likely to make a difference in merger analysis when the likely adverse competitive effects, absent the efficiences, are not great.   Efficiencies almost never justify a merger to monopoly or near monopoly.

(5) Failure and Exiting Assets

(a) Failing Firm: a merger is not likely to create or enhance market power or facilitate its exercise if the following circumstances are met: (note narrowly applied)

(i)
the allegedly failing firm would be unable to meet its financial obligations in the near future,

(ii)
it would not be able to reorganize successfully under Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Act,

(iii)
it has made unsuccessful good-faith efforts to elicit reasonable alternative offers of acquisition of the assets of the failing firm that would both keep its tangible and intangible assets in the relevant market and pose a less severe danger to competition than does the proposed merger; and

(iv)
absent the acquisition, the assets of the failing firm would exit the relevant market.

(b) Failing Division: similar requirement to failing firms:

(i)
upon applying appropriate cost allocation rules, the division must have a negative cash flow on an operating basis,

(ii)
absent acquisition, it must be that the assets of the division would exit the relevant market in the near future if not sold,

(iii)
the owner of the failing division also must have complied with the competitively-preferable purchaser requirement under failing firms.

3. Staples (1997)

a. Facts: three major office supply superstores in the market, two want to merge.

b. Analysis:

(1) What is the market?  Start with the small possible market.

(a) Product Market: Narrow market to consumables sold in superstores.

(i)
Office supply superstores: sell hardware as well as consumables.

(ii)
Office furniture superstores: people in this market shop across a wider range of outlets, more price sensitivity.  Decide to leave out hard goods and long lasting durable goods.

(b) Who is in the market? Don’t want to make the market unreasonably narrow because so few office stores. Offering no frills product, may not be making monopoly profits since there are a large number of other retailers in the area.

(i)
Under Cellophane: what are the reasonable alternatives, is there functional interchangeability?

(ii)
Under Guidelines: assume hypothetical monopolist, only one superstore selling consumables.  What would happen if raised price by 5%?  FTC argues that merged entity could raise the price and hold it and most buyers would stay in the market, allowing the monopolist to pocket more profit.

(iii)
Under Brown Shoe: practical indicia of functional interchangeability, cross elasticity, uniqueness, variable pricing, submarkets.  Problem is that this test has loose criteria, leaves greater discretion to the court, and lacks predictability.






(b)
Geographical Market: National, metropolitan areas.

(2) What are the effects of the proposed merger?

(a) HHIs and (: both huge, makes a prima facie case under PNB.  Courts continue to say this.  But just a presumption.  Shifts burden to D to prove merger not anticompetitive.

(b) Price Effect: assume have the right market, evidence presented in the case that the merger would lead to price increases of up to 15%.  D did not rebut this inference.

(3) Likelihood, ease of entry?  Here hard or improbable, made case more difficult for D.

(4) Efficiencies? The court found the evidence of efficiencies to be unbelievable.  Thought it was just manufactured for the FTC.

4. Heinz/Beechnut (2000)

a. What is the market?

(1) Product market:

(a) Narrow: Jarred baby food

(b) Substitutes: table food, home made, but these were not in the market.

(2) Who is in the market?  Gerber #1 firm: in every store.  Most stores only buy two brands.  Heinz & Beechnut number 2 and 3 brands, each with 40% distribution.

(3) Geographic Market: national.

b. Effect of the merger?

(1) HHI and (: very large.
(2) Opportunity for coordination: not clear that the merged company would want to coordinate with Gerber post-merger.  Always had two brands competing in each outlet, would just have the same two post-merger.

(3) Price Increase: perhaps Heinz and Beechnut were competing on price.  Merger may reduce this competition and lead to raised prices.  No information presented on this point.

c. Likelihood of entry?  High barriers to entry, reason for merger is that Beechnut facilities cost too much to be updated.

d. Efficiencies:

(1) Beechnut and Heinz: had actual evidence of efficiencies.  Beechnut had an obsolecent plant, without merger would shut down.  Heinz has extra capacity.  Leads to huge cost savings.  Efficiencies were verifiable.  

(a) Arguing that they will increase output and compete harder due to lower cost of combined operations.

(b) Arguing that two competitor market will be more competitive than the current three competitor market, because combined company will be able to better compete with Gerber.

(2) FTC: relied on econometric studies that showed inefficiencies and presumptions.

C. Potential Competition

1. P&G/Clorox (1967)

a. Cautionary Note: can’t trust the reasoning in this case because some of the assumptions wouldn’t be tolerated today.  Courts put Ps to their proofs.

b. Facts: P&G was considering expanding into the bleach market by purchasing Clorox.  Potential horizontal case because P&G had been on the edge of this market but instead of entering with a new product, it chose to acquire a leading brand.

c. Issue: does elimination of potential competition lessen competition in general in the marketplace?

(1) Not if have vibrant competition and easy entry.  If the merged firm attempts to raise prices, competitors will be right behind it.

(2) If the industry is oligopolistic, and firms otherwise would be looking over their shoulder at the potential competitor, removing this shadow could lead to price raising.

d. What is the market?

(1) Product market: liquid bleach.

(2) Market shares: Clorox has 50%, Purex 16%, smaller non-brand names have balance..

e. What is the effect of the merger?

(1) Merger will lessen competition.

(2) Lose Perceived Potential Entrant Effect: P&G had a moderating effect on oligopolistic behavior.  If it enters the market, there would be no replacement to moderate.

(3) Entrenchment: fear that Clorox would benefit from P&Gs economies of scale and become a better competitor.  Economies and efficiencies used here to block the merger.  

(a) Some question today if efficiencies are a complete defense to an anticompetitive merger: some believe they are a complete defense, others argue they are just a part of a full analysis.

(b) Today wouldn’t assume that Clorox would raise prices, might lower prices since its cost decreased.  Could lead other firms to become more efficient, and less efficient firms to exit the market, this is considered a good result today.

2. Marine Bancorp (1974)

a. Facts: MBC was #2 bank in Washington State, it wanted to merge with WTB the #3 band in Spokane.  Government feared that the merger would make banking in the state of Washington more oligopolistic.  

b. Note: decided same day as General Dynamics (where court moved toward greater concern for competition rather than concentration and declined to accept statistical presumption of harm).  A geographic market extension case.

c. Issue: is a merger that eliminates acquirors from taking the alternative route of actually entering and shaking up competition a violation?

(1) Actual Entry Effect: but for the merger, D would have entered the market as a new competitor and stirred up competition.  Not making the market worst off by declining to enter de novo, just not increasing number of competitors.  Requires proof of:

(a) High concentration and oligopoly behavior in pre-existing market.

(b) Feasibility of D alternate independent entry, including: financial capability, incentive, means.

(c) Substantial likelihood that Ds independent entry would result in procompetitive effects, like increased output.

(2) Potential Competition Edge Effect: by being perceived as a potential market entrant, D has the effect of moderating incumbents’ pricing.  Requires:

(a) Oligopoly behavior: must currently exert a procompetitive force.

(b) Must be the most likely entrant or one of very few.

(c) Barriers to entry must be high.

d. Held, court declines to decide in favor of the government on either theory because it failed to make out its case.   Reserving the question of whether either of these theories could justify enjoining a merger.

(1) Don’t separate Actual Entry from Edge effect: rare to have one without the other.

(2) Hard to prove proof of alternate entry plans.

(3) Very few of these cases brought after MBC.

D. Current mergers, alliances

1. Telecoms

a. NYNEX/Bell Atlantic: wanted to merge, but government was concerned that it was a merger of potential competitors.  Justice didn’t bring the case because feared it couldn’t meet the standard of MBC since they were in separate regional markets with significant regulatory barriers.

2. Media

a. AOL/Time Warner: conglomerate merger. Potential horizontal concerns regarding emerging media markets.  Concerned that have two giants that might become the gatekeeper for content and Internet access.  

(1) US won’t find a violation when there is not a market out there.  

(2) Problem is that the market is quickly changing – network effects could lock in and prevent future competition.

(3) Antitrust Analysis:

(a) Horizontal: doesn’t rise to the level of concern because the market is not concentrated.

(b) Vertical: may lead to cable access problems, but may not be price raising.  But may be concerned about coercion and access.

VII. Vertical Restraints

A. Resale price maintenance

1. Inferring a vertical agreement

a. Background: The law has changed since the 1950s.  No longer considered important that vertical restraints can:
(1) Limit the autonomy of dealers: to charge what he desires for the product.
(2) Foreclose competitors: fencing competitors out of its share of the market.
(3) Today only care about vertical restraints that are price raising and output limiting.
b. Analysis

(1) Vertical Resale Price Agreements are illegal per se: no longer includes maximum resale price fixing.  (Kahn)

(a) Harder to prove an agreement after Monsanto since have to prove that there was no other explanation for the observed behavior.

(b) Manufacturer may act unilaterally to fix price after Colgate.

(2) Non-price Restraints should be analyzed under the rule of reason.

c. Dr. Miles (1911)

(1) Facts: DM had contracts with distributors and retailers requiring them to sell at set prices.  All agreed they would sell below these levels.  Park was a discounter that purchased pills from wholesalers and sold below the agreed upon retail price.  DM sued Park for tortious interference with K.  Park argued the Ks were void as a violation of antitrust laws.

(2) Held, K are void in violation of the antitrust laws: RPM by agreement is still illegal per se but not based on this reasoning.
(a) Restraint of trade to prohibit alienation: the seller can’t hold strings, must let new owner do what he will with the goods.

(i)
Most think this is irrelevant to antitrust doctrine today.  Sherman Act prohibits restraints of trade, taken literally in early cases.

(b) Preventing competition among dealers: facilitating a cartel by prohibiting intrabrand competition.  

(i)
Today, prefer to let manufacturers do what they want in intrabrand competition.  More concerned about interbrand competition.

(ii)
The court here believes competition among retailers would drive down price.  But this is only true if DM was a monopolist.  If the market is competitive, not much latitude for dealers to raise price.

(iii) Today believe that the manufacturer will try to capture the monopoly rents, wouldn’t pass these onto the retailers.  More likely to push retailers to have fair competitive price.  Leads to less concern about intrabrand vertical restraints.

(3) Holmes Dissent: argues that DM should be able to enjoin Park’s discount pricing practices and run his business the way he chooses.  Hurt’s DMs reputation for other’s to use his product as a loss leader.

d. Colgate (1919)

(1) Facts: C noted suggested retail prices on its goods and required wholesalers and retailers to abide by them or it would not sell to them.  They were indicted.

(2) Issue: can you imply from a set of circumstances that the parties agreed? Or can conduct alone amount to a resale price fixing agreement?

(3) Held, can’t assume from price tagging that this is a resale price maintenance agreement.  Colgate has a right to trade with who it wants as long as done unilaterally, not by agreement. 

(i)
Right of manufacturer to deal or not is legal as long as there is no agreement.  Manufacturer can give list prices to dealers and refuse to deal with those that will not follow.

(ii)
Still good law.  Only now more difficult to find an agreement.

e. Monsanto (1984)

(1) Background: Congress intervened to prevent the Justice Department from declaring that RPM was not per se illegal.

(2) Facts: Monsanto wanted to maintain a resale price, developed criteria for distributors.  Spray-rite was one of Monsanto’s largest distributors, but was also a discounter.  Decided not to renew distributor agreement with Spray-rite.  Monsanto was charged with RPM.

(3) Held, there was sufficient evidence to find that there was an agreement on RPM.  But court raised the bar on what was needed to get to the jury:

(a) Real evidence of an agreement.

(b) Evidence must tend to exclude possibility of independent action.

(c) Want a prophylactic rule to encourage information exchange between manufacturers and dealers.  Mfrs may decide to cut off distributors for non-price reasons, like poor customer service.  Not an agreement because different interests at stake.

“[J]udged from a distance, the conduct of the parties in the various situations (unilateral and concerted vertical price setting) can be indistinguishable.  … A manufacturer and its distributors have legitimate reasons to exchange information about the prices and the reception of their products in the market. … The manufacturer will often want to ensure that its distributors earn sufficient profit to pay for programs such as hiring and training additional salesmen or demonstrating the technical features of the product, and will want to see that ‘freeriders’ do not interfere.” (at 559)

2. State action

a. Background: resulted from uneasiness with cases holding the manufacturers could not set their own prices.  State laws enacted that allowed businesses to fix resale prices by K and to keep minimum prices.
(1) Liquor is the paradigmatic example.  Fair trade laws allowed small businesses to survive, even if less efficient.

(2) Miller-Tidings Law: Federal Law that provided immunity from antitrust law for these state regulations and resulting Ks.

(3) Result of state fair trade laws was to increase prices by 15-20%: led to repeal of federal protection.  But state laws still on the books.  Can they fall back on the state action doctrine?

b. Parker v. Brown (1943): CA state raisin cartel upheld as not a violation of the antitrust laws because it was administered by the state.
c. Midcal (1980)

(1) Facts: brought after repeal of the federal law.  Law that liquor board post retail prices in the state and that retailers abide by them.  Midcal is a discount broker that wants to sell beneath this price.  M goes below and is disciplined by the liquor board.  State courts hold that liquor board has no authority after repeal of the federal law.  The trade organization decided to argue the case further to protect its high prices.

(2) Held, State Action doctrine doesn’t protect resale price maintenance when private parties are allowed to set and maintain prices.  The state can set the prices, but it can’t give this power to private parties.

(a) The state must derogate from antitrust law specifically and explicitly fix prices.

(b) A state may act anticompetitively but it must:

(i)
Clearly articulate and affirmatively express an intent to do so.

(ii)
Actively supervise these actions.

B. Customer and territory restraints – exclusive and selective distribution

1. Schwinn (1966) (overruled)

a. Facts: Schwinn was 22% of bike market.  Divided the country into territories and sold to one wholesaler within in each territory provided that each wholesaler could sell only to authorized dealers in its territory that can only sell to the public.  Prohibited wholesalers from selling to discounters or sell outside of their assigned territories.

b. Held, this arrangement was per se illegal because it places restraints on alienation (see Dr. Miles).  Schwinn Rule: a manufacturer may not impose on a distributor by contract territorial or customer confinement.

(1) “Under the Sherman Act, it is unreasonable without more for a  manufacturer to seek to restrict and confine areas or persons with whom an article may be traded after the manufacturer has parted with dominion over it.  Such restraints are so obviously destructive of competition that their mere existence is enough.” (at 605)

(2) Court here focused on intrabrand competition, today interbrand competition is the key.

(a) Court didn’t ask the question of why a small company would behave in this way?

(b) Today believe behave this way because of efficiency.  Trying to get to market in the most effective way.

(3) Note that these restrictions are more restrictive that RPM because it eliminates all competition.

2. GTE Sylvania (1977)

a. Facts: Sylvania decided to revamp its distribution system.  Moved a new distributor into competition with an established distributor in San Francisco, that distributor moved to a new market, Sacramento.  Sylvania raised the territorial limitation.  Distributor claimed the territorial limitation was illegal per se under Schwinn.

b. Held, overrule Schwinn per se rule.  Manufacturers should have autonomy to do as they want in their internal systems.  Non-price restraints should be analyzed under a rule of reason.

(1) Efficiency justification: What the court cares about is free riders that reduce efficiencies.  These manufacturer tactics protect against free riders, enhance efficiency and should be allowed.  If dealers are allowed to free ride, may reduce output and services to consumers.

(2) Rule of Reason: balance negative effects on intrabrand competition against positive effects on interbrand competition.

(a) Result is that case is thrown out, as most vertical restraint cases are, because procompetitive effects predominate.

c. White concurrence: believes more plausible explanation for the holding is the freedom of the business man to dispose of his goods as he sees fit, rather than the new economics of vertical restraint and free riding.  

(1) Signals that he believes court is on course to reversing per se illegality of RPM established in Dr. Miles.

(2) Mfr might have a legitimate interest in having a higher price.  The higher price might increase demand for goods if it leads to increased service. This could in turn increase output.  If all the court cares about is efficiency and avoidance free riders, could lead it to approve RPM by agreement.

3. Valley Liquors (1982)

a. Facts: R is a liquor supplier that supplied V along with three other distributors.  V was selling 5% below others.  R terminated V in 2 territories.   Valley claimed this was an illegal vertical restraint.  Also claim horizontal restraint because inferred agreement between R and other 2 distributors.

b. Posner held, first couldn’t make inference of horizontal agreement on such thin facts.  Second, vertical restraints must be analyzed under a rule of reason. (unless have concrete evidence of an agreement, still per se illegal).

(1) Elimination of intrabrand competition is not necessarily bad for competition so lessening of competition here doesn’t mean anything.

(2) Concerned about lessening competition in the marketplace.  To determine if this has occurred need to know if R had market power.

(a) If it didn’t it could not create competitive harm from this vertical restraint.  Other suppliers would just step in to supply V.

(b) A firm with no market power is not likely to adopt policies that harm consumers.

4. NYNEX

a. Facts: low entry barriers in the line removal business.  Nynex got regulators to authorize a higher price to consumers.  Discon claimed the vertical restraint was illegal per se.

b. Held, should be analyzed under the rule of reason.

(1) Want suppliers and buyers to decide with whom they deal.

(2) Case sent back to lower court and thrown out.

C. Agreement to terminate discounter

1. Sharp (1988)

a. Facts: Sharp initially distributed only to BEC, then appointed a second distributor, Hartwell.  BEC sold at discount price, while Hartwell sold at higher prices.  Sharp had a suggested retail price, but didn’t require any distributor to adhere to it.  Hartwell complained to Sharp about BEC’s discounting.  Sharp agrees to cut off distributions to BEC.

b. Issue: whether it is per se illegal for a full price distributor and manufacturer to agree to cut off a discounter?

c. Held, not per se illegal.  This is intrabrand competition, have to look at effect on interbrand market.

(1) Possible that if interbrand market is competitive, Sharp is sufficiently constrained.  

(a) Don’t need a rule against this behavior if already have pressure on Sharp to behave responsibly toward consumers.

(b) Need to know if Sharp has market power, if not, consumers can switch to other manufacturers.

(2) Price restraints v. non-price restraints: 

(a) Vertical price restraints are illegal per se: makes it easier for a small number of producers to collude on price.  Vertical price restraints reduce interbrand competition because they facilitate cartelizing.

(i)
When place conduct in the per se illegal category, want to make sure that it always raises price, reduces output, and is never helpful to competition.

(b) Value in protecting manufacturers from free riding: If just cutting off a discounter, no clear price signal to rally around. 

(i)
Can’t assume cutting off discounter is price raising, output limiting, and harmful to competition. (see ToysRUs criticism)

(ii)
Paying deference to prophylactic rule when there are other possible explanations for the observed conduct.  Sharp may be protecting Hartwells service provisions, possible that BEC was degrading service or free riding.

d. Stevens/White dissent: believe this is a naked restraint with no efficiency justification.

(1) Fear that the termination was the product of coercion by the stronger of two dealers.

(2) Agreements with no other purpose but to cut off discounters do harm competition.  Likely entails market power.

(a) Believe stronger distributor is harming consumer welfare: where have situation where strong distributor is coercing a manufacturer to cut off others should be suspicious that that dealer is getting extra profits that should be going to the consumer.  Should be easier to find an agreement because makes no economic sense.

(b) But Monsanto stands, higher standard for proving an agreement.

(3) Shouldn’t matter whether the agreement is horizontal or vertical: should be more concerned with the economic effect.  Here effect is similar to horizontal though in buyer-supplier relationship, since distributor coerced manufacturer to cut off another distributor.

2. Kahn v. State Oil (1996)

a. Facts: State Oil supplied oil to Kahn and set a suggested resale price.  Kahn sold below this rate, but if he sold above this rate he would have to rebate the profit to State.  Kahn was subsequently terminated.

b. Issue: whether a per se rule against RPM will hold?

c. Posner, held that a manufacturer may have a legitimate interest in RPM to make sure the service provision is there.  But could not find in favor of State Oil until the Supreme Court overruled precedents against this.

(1) Question: is there a difference between RPM and maximum resale price fixing?
(2) Hard to argue today that even minimum RPM is always output limiting with no redeeming values.

“[R]esale price maintenance does not impair any interest that the antitrust laws interpreted in light of modern economics could be thought intended to protect….  The court must think that preventing intrabrand price competition harms an interest protected by the antitrust laws even if the restriction increases competition viewed as a process for maximizing consumer welfare and even if a restriction that had similar effects but was not an explicit regulation of price would be lawful.  If this is what the court believes – and it does appear to be the Court’s current position, though not one that is easy to defend in terms of economic theory or antitrust policy – the Court may also think that interfering with the freedom of a dealer to raise prices may cause antitrust injury.”

(3) Clear today that RPM remains illegal per se (is this just minimum).  Almost always used to exploit, though not almost always to cartelize.  May be justified when used to protect service provisions. But what about maximum resale price fixing?  How is this different?
d. Supreme court granted cert and unanimously reversed Posner on the basis of his reasoning.  It overruled Albrecht,  and concluded that “there is insufficient economic justification for per se invalidation of vertical maximum price fixing.”
3. ToysRUs

a. Facts: TRU gives ultimatum to Mattel and others – “I won’t carry your toys unless you cut off Warehouse Clubs, I don’t like their price competition.”

b. Issue: is this a violation of Sherman Act § 1?

c. Analysis:

(1) Find an agreement

(a) Biggest problem in light of Monsanto.

(b) Mattel may have cut off clubs for other reasons: to optimize its distribution system.  Might not have followed unilaterally set prices as in Colgate.

(c) If no agreement – move from per se to the rule of reason.

(2) Define the market: 

(a) May be toys, may be Mattel, may be Barbie.  More likely to be toys.

(3) Did D have market power in the relevant market?

(4) What was the effect of the conduct?  

(a) Must show an output limitation in the market as a whole. Sometimes a manufacturer can sell more by providing more service.

(b) Did the restraint facilitate or increase the use of power?

D. Maximum resale prices

1. Albrecht v. Herald (1968) (overruled)

a. Facts: A was a distributor for H that charged above Hs maximum resale price.  H chose a new distributor that would maintain the routes at lower than max prices.

b. Held, it is illegal per se to fix prices, whether min or max, because 

(1) Cripples the autonomy of dealers.

(2) Maxs may become mins.

c. Economically counterintuitive:

(1) D had a strong case on the facts because as a newspaper manufacturer interested in as wide a distribution as possible.  Not likely to put out a maximum rate that will not yield sufficient profit for distributors.  It wants the best distributors to provide the best service to its customers.

(2) More likely to be output increasing.

2. ARCO (1990)

a. Facts: USA was selling gas at discounted prices threatening ARCO dealers.  ARCO distributors lowered prices due to elimination of services and cash allowances from ARCO.  Started a fierce price competition.  USA charged a conspiracy existed between ARCO and its distributors to set maximum prices.

b. Held, maximum pricing is illegal per se even though it may have some procompetitive benefits.  (but see Kahn, now analyzed under the rule of reason).

(1) “Actions per se unlawful under the antitrust laws may nonetheless have some procompetitive effects, and private parties might suffer losses therefrom.” (supp at 52)

(2) Court refuses to reexamine the per se rule and chooses instead to throw the case out based on lack of standing.

(a) Doesn’t want to encourage suits against non-predatory pricing.  Wants to encourage price competition at the low end.  Note that at some point ARCO will want to raise back to the profit-maximizing price, USA could still come back in as the discounter.

(b) But looks like applying the per se rule to say that this RPM is illegal, even though not predatory.

c. But USA had no standing to sue since didn’t have any antitrust injury.

(1) USA argues that it has standing because it claims antitrust injury as a competitor with ARCO stations.  Claiming that the conspiracy between ARCO and its stations to set maximum prices will harm competition if it results in discounters exiting the market.

(2) But it is not claiming predatory pricing: raises the question of whether pricing above predatory levels can threaten competition. 

(3) Brennan holds that vertical pricing does not cause a competitor antitrust injury unless it results in illegal predatory pricing.  If above this level, don’t threaten competition and hence don’t give rise to antitrust injury.

“[A]lthough casually related to an antitrust violation, [an injury] will not qualify as ‘antitrust injury’ unless it is attributable to an anticompetitive aspect of the practice under scrutiny, ‘since ’it is inimical to [the antitrust] laws to award damages’ for losses stemming from continued competition.” (supp at 53)

“Although a vertical, maximum price-fixing agreement is unlawful under § 1 of the Sherman Act, it does not cause a competitor antitrust injury unless it results in predatory pricing.” (supp 53-54)

E. Antitrust injury

1. Matsushita

a. Would case be thrown out today since there was an issue of whether or not there was price predation?

(1) Case was thrown out because of lack of an agreement.

(2) But if had found an agreement, would the case be dismissable for lack of antitrust injury?

(a) No, the agreement would be illegal per se.

(b) Without the agreement the case would be dismissed because there was no proof of predation.

(c) Want to narrow the scope of suits against low pricing: don’t want to chill this activity.

2. Kahn

a. Issue is whether manufacturer suggested rates to Kahn are a resale restraint?  

(1) This is a maximum, dealer has no incentive to sell above this level.  Efficient dealers will try to sell below the suggested rate to keep the profit.

(2) Most economist believe that neither form of vertical RPM is pernicious with two exceptions:

(a) When a supplier is in the cats paw of colluding distributors: like TRU.  Provides an advantage to the dealer, but may harm consumer welfare.

(b) When have a horizontal conspiracy colluding firms may be using RPM to make it more difficult to cheat.

(3) Otherwise economist say let the manufacturer order his business as he choses.

(a) To prevent free riding.

(b) Not likely to be using maximum RPM to squeeze dealer profits, because dealer would just find a new supplier.  Believe market will act to prevent market exploitation.

3. Standing: 
a. P must be in the line of antitrust injury.  
b. P must show that harm to them is reciprocal to harm to buyers and consumers.  
c. P must be one of the best or better people to sue: cut back in courts, don’t want to let many Ps in.
(1) Indirect purchasers: can’t sue under federal law, but may sue under some state statutes.

(2) Direct purchasers: need to show that in class of those directly harmed or the best to sue on the claim.

4. Mergers

a. Cargill

(1) Facts: Monford sues to enjoin a merger of Cargill and another firm in the meat fabricating industry.  The merger will result in Cargill accounting for 20% of the industry.  Monford claims that it will be harmed by the increase price of cattle and reduced prices on boxed beef.

(2) Held, Monford has no antitrust injury, just complaining about low prices that are not predatory.

(a) Claim of being hurt by low prices not enough for standing.  Sounds like complaining about competition.  Worried merger will make a competitor more efficient.

(b) If merger were price raising, competitors wouldn’t complain because would get the benefit of high pricing.

F. Tying

1. Evolution of law

a. Section 3 of Clayton Act passed to make leveraging market power in one market to acquire market power in a tied market illegal.  Feared that such acts were oppressive to small businesses that were fenced out of markets.

“It shall be unlawful for any person…to lease or make a sale of goods…on the condition that the lessee or purchaser shall not use or deal in the goods of a competitor…where the effect may be substantially to lessen competition.”

b. Case law about construing the “lessen competition” clause.

(1) Prior to 1980: construed in favor of protecting fenced out competitors.  Plaintiffs argued that Ds were obstructing the market by tactics not on the merits.

(2) Today: harder to make the case, not so protective of competitors, more focus on market harm.

c. IBM (1936)

(1) Facts: IBM was the market leader in tabulating machines, told customers they could only use their tabulating cards.  The tab card market was very competitive with low barriers to entry.  If there were no tying requirement and IBM sold cards at a premium, no one would buy them.

(2) Held, IBM didn’t have IP rights in the card.  It should provide specifications to others if it is concerned about quality control.

(3) Reasons for tying:

(a) Metering: charging below cost for the tabulating machines and recouping losses by charging a premium for the cards.  Leads to heavy users paying more for package of machine plus cards and light users paying less.  Allowed the gov’t to pay less for the cards, but charged 15% premium for the machines (likely the real price).

(b) Cartelizing: oligopolists may have agreed to only sell cards to its machine purchasers at a higher rate. Allowed all to charge more.

(c) Today would not be concerned with this activity because: 

(i)
Competition was not lessened in the card market, was still vibrant and barriers to entry were low.

(ii)
If IBM had a monopoly in the machine market it is more likely to extract its monopoly profit there.  Can only get one monopoly profit, if already getting it in the first market, can’t get it in the second market. (O’Connor in Jefferson Parish)

(iii)
Tying cards and machines did not lead to an output limitation in the card market.  Output was actually increased in the machine market because they were priced at cost to increase volume.

d. International Salt (1947)

(1) Facts: IS made two machines that work with salt rock.  It had contracts with buyers that required them to take liquid and rock salt from it unless they could get a lower price in the market.  Also had clause that if IS charged other buyers less it would match the low price.

(2) Held, these ties were illegal per se.  

(a) Modified per se rule: Must have economic power over the tying product and force buyers to take the tied product.

(b) Lessening competition in the tied market because competitors were unable to make the sale at an equal price.

(c) Require that a not insignificant amount of commerce must be affected by the tie.  Want minimums to keep out trivial suits.

e. Northern Pacific Railroad (1958)

(1) Facts: RRs received land grants from the government to build.   Told those that wanted to buy land from them that they had to agree that would ship only with them.  Made it less likely that parallel RRs could develop if couldn’t pick up any business.

(2) Held, this tie was per se illegal.  Sole purpose was to fence out competitors and stifle competition.

(a) “[T]ying agreements serve hardly any purpose beyond the suppression of competition.  They deny competitors free access to the market for the tied product, not because the party imposing the tying requirements has a better product or a lower price but because of his power or leverage in another market.  At the same time buyers are forced to forego their free choice between competing products.” (at 664)

(b) Reinforced modified per se rule against tie ins: per se illegal for a firm with market power to condition the sale (or lease) of one product or service on the purchase (or lease) of another if a not insubstantial dollar amount of trade in the tied product was affected.

f. Loews Block Booking (1962)

(1) Facts: movie producers forced theatres and TV stations to take less popular films in order to get blockbusters.

(2) Held, block booking is per se illegal.  OK to sell in packages, but can’t force sale and must be prepared to sell separately.

g. Fortner I (1969) and Fortner II (1977)

(1) Facts: US Steel made pre-fabricated houses, conditioned credit extension on builder taking pre-fab houses.

(2) Fortner I: held, violation of per se rule.  Tying requirement curbed competition on the merits.  Found that these were two separate products since the credit was so good.

(3) Fortner II: held, no violation of per se rule.  US Steel didn’t have power in the market for credit.  Just trying to get rid of houses at good rate.  So just one product.

(a) Court began to (and does today) put more pressure on P to prove:

(i)
Two separate products and

(ii)
D has market power in the tying product.

2. Jefferson Parish (1984)

a. Facts: Dr. Hyde sues when he is not hired as an anesthesiologist though he was approved to have privileges at the hospital.  The hospital had an exclusive contract with the Roux Brothers for that service.  Hyde claims that this is an illegal tie of anesthesiology services with hospital services.

b. Analysis: Under the modified per se rule: don’t have to prove anticompetitive effects in the tied market, just show power in the tying market and a tie that is forced and involving a not insignificant amount of money.  [note a Sherman Act § 1 case since Clayton Act § 3 only applies to goods, but looks to Clayton Act principles of preserving competition].

(1) What are the tying and tied markets?

(a) Stevens (majority): believes have two products with separate demand: bill separately, hired separately.  Tying product is hospital service, tied product is anesthesiology service.

(b) O’Connor (concurring): believes only have one monopoly profit: there is no separate demand, complementary products.  So no modified per se rule analysis.

(2) Was market power used to force the tie?

(a) Stevens (majority): finds no forcing, patients don’t like the Roux services, they can go to another hospital.  

“There is no evidence that the price, the quality, or the supply or demand for either the “tying product” or the “tied product” involved in this case has been adversely affected by the exclusive contract between Roux and the hospital.” (at 681)

(b) O’Connor (concurring): believes should be taken out of the modified per se rule analysis and analyzed under the rule of reason.  Provides a three step rule of reason analysis (at 683):

(i)
The seller must have power in the tying-product market.

(ii)
There must be a substantial threat that the tying seller will acquire market power in the tied-product market.

(iii)
There must be a coherent economic basis for treating the tying and tied products as distinct.  Finds Ps case falls on this point because: 

(A) Tying can’t increase the seller’s already absolute power over the volume of production of the tied product.  Can get only one monopoly rent. 

(B) And the tie in improves patient care and makes the hospital more efficient.

(3) Implication: the modified per se rule still stands but all elements are taken seriously and must be proved by P.  Not enough to show have two separate products being offered together, must show that there is market power and forcing.

3. Kodak (1992)

a. Facts: Kodak required its photofinishing equipment owners to use its service.

b. Before the Supreme Court on a summary judgment motion: Held, enough evidence presented to go trial.  Looking deeper, rule of reason.

(1) Kodak argued that its act had not harmed competition and that it had no power in the interbrand machine market so should be thrown out under the modified per se rule.

(2) Court relied on evidence of consumer exploitation in the aftermarket to argue that facts don’t fit this theory, need to look further.

G. Exclusive dealing and tying

1. Old Cases

a. Standard Stations (1949)

(1) Standard had exclusive dealing contracts with independent gas stations.  Agreed to get all requirements from Standard.  16% of gas stations foreclosed from competitors by this arrangement.  Gov’t challenged agreements.

(2) Held, not illegal per se because deal has some benefits, must be evaluated under the rule of reason.

(a) Supplier may have clearer view of what and how to distribute.

(b) Buyer gets assured source of supply.

(c) It’s a vertical arrangement, so presumed efficieent.

(3) Quantitative substantiality: would be illegal per se only where a large share of the market is foreclosed, depriving traders of opportunity:

“[T]he qualifying clause of [Clayton Act] § 3 is satisfied by proof that competition has been foreclosed in a substantial share of the line of commerce affected…. [E]vidence that competitive activity has not actually declined is inconclusive.  Standard’s use of the contracts creates just such a potential clog on competition as it was the purpose of § 3 to remove wherever, were it to become actual, it would impede a substantial amount of competitive activity.” (at 633)

b. Tampa Electric (1961)

(1) Facts: Electric company formed requirements contract with a coal company for 20 years.  The coal company wanted to get out of the contract and called it illegal due to exclusive dealing.

(2) Held, requirements contract was not illegal.

(a) Neither participant had market power.

(b) Only 1% of the market was foreclosed by this agreement.

2. Microsoft

a. Tying Violation: Tied browser to OS: Gov’t argued that this was anticompetitive, even under the strict standard of the consent decree.

(1) Products are separate: products were initially sold separately.   Gov’t argued only reason to put them together was to harm Netscape.  Could get same benefit if have on desktop but not physically tied.

(2) Plausible consumer benefit: DC Cir said just have to show benefit.  Weakest part of govt case.

(3) Jackson claims following Jefferson Parish and Kodak in applying the modified per se rule:

(a) Two separate products

(b) MS has power in the tying market, here OS.

(c) Tie has been forced by technology, not available separately.  Just roping them together, no plausible benefit.  But Netscape not foreclosed entirely.  Other courts may find that consumers still had access to Netscape.

(d) Not insubstantial amount of dollars involved.

(4) But what about O’Connor concurrence: doesn’t consider economic impact.  If stick with the modified per se rule MS may never get to explain its actions.  May lead to law being contested.  May lead to exception for technology.

(a) What if the tie was not output limiting or inefficient?

(b) Want to know why the company undertook this tie.

(5) Harm of treating as two products: might stifle innovation by making inventors pause at every step to second guess new product configurations that may be beneficial to consumers.

b.
Exclusive Dealing

(1) Violations

(a) Agreements w/OEMs limiting their ability to remove IE from OS.

(b) Agreements to constrain OEMs ability to accommodate Netscape.

(c) Agreements w/key ISPs to exclude Netscape.

(2) Defenses

(a) Those that want Netscape can still access it, not totally excluded.

(b) Empirical issue about how much foreclosure is necessary to find a violation.

(c) Consumers benefit from its innovations: hard to argue against because don’t know how market would have responded if MS had not behaved badly.

(3) In MS exclusionary acts found insufficient to constitute a violation of Sherman Act § 1 since less than 40% of market foreclosed.

(a) Not all cases say have to have 40% foreclosure: if P makes out the case of total exclusion from a large segment of the market still important.

(b) Need to figure out if alternate routes still available.

(c) May still be legal if the excluder had good business reasons for the exclusion – raising rivals cost will not suffice.

3. Exclusive Dealing Problems

a. Alcoa and water suppliers: Alcoa entered into agreements for exclusive water supply at strategic locations for making aluminum.  Water companies agreed they would sell to no other aluminum dealers.  There were no competitors to the water company in the US.  Is this a violation?  Should be analyzed under the rule of reason:

(1) Purpose

(2) Effect: Extent of foreclosure matters: 

(a) If small case will be thrown out even if have anticompetitive purpose.

(b) If large need to look to additional factors to determine if have output limitation or price increases.

(c) If P proves foreclosure from the most efficient outlets, its cost are raised and can’t get to consumers as efficiently.  D is then required to come in to provide the reason for the foreclosure.

(i)
If Ds reason is efficiency enhancing: the law will give deference to this.

(ii)
In a few cases, the anticompetitive effect will outweigh the proffered benefit.

(d) Key question: whether exclusive dealing agreement is output limiting.  And whether there are so many constraints on competitors that they can’t get to market and stay in business as efficient competitors.

b. Japan has three producers of glass, each has an exclusive distributor.  Under what conditions would this harm competition in a price raising way to buyers in Japan?

(1) Would keep out foreign competition if distributors are hard to get: Want to look at number of distributors to determine if there are significant barriers to entry.  No problem if barriers are low.

(2) Need to determine if agreement is output limiting:  if have high barriers, buyers are subject to being exploited.  Depends on if Japan is a market.

c. In Jefferson Parish, Hyde not foreclosed because many other hospitals he can go to.  No anticompetitive effect because the hospital has made exclusive arrangement with Roux to enhance efficiency, lower cost, and improve patient care.  Not likely that the cost of the package will increase.
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